JK-8740

7= an {£ H % B B &7 m F 14 E
Manual book & parts book




CONTENTS H 3%
1 Installation 74

1.1 Table dimensions ST

1.2 Adjusting presser foot lift YR30 He JE)

1.3 Other Parts HAh R o

2 Sewing speed and rotating direction F AL 3 R0 77 ()
3 Lubication i

3.1 Lubricating oil iR

3.2 Lubricating E

3.3 Priming oil J& BT

3.4 Priming b 78 v

3.5 Changing oil ek

4 Proper operation i FH U B

4.1 Needle system EE RT

4.2 Installing needle S

4.3 Threading %

4.4 Thread tension L'

4.5 Pressure of presser foot W 5K 7
4.6 Up-and-down position of presser foot VAR R I
4.7 Adjusting differential feed dog ZE BT

4.8 Adjusting stitch length LR

4.9 Adjusting lapped width of upper fabric A4 T)
4.10 Sp device SO EE

4.11 Use of lap former AT

) Adjustments WREE

5.1 Needle thread tension BRI

5.2 Looper thread tension WL

5.3 Top cover thread tension MRAE 25

5.4 Height of needle PLEF = 5

5.5 Top cover thread carrier and hook M

5.6 Looper TEF

5.7 Needle guard (front) EIE/akan

5.8 Needle guard (rear) Ja e

5.9 Height of feed dog FiimE

5.10 Replacing presser foot B

5.11 Replacing presser foot spring plate B 5
512 Replacing and adjusting knives BN B
6 Specifcations FA%

108



1 - Installation ZZ4&

1.1 R~
1.1

Table dimensions

365

2685

359 1

5.9 275
B 245
- z = 1609
SV z 7
d e} ;
| 0 20
iz Q\ 1T = = fq} 4
“ > : i _ i -4
. Sl i I
- %55 @ ~ =
(NI foll Iz N
0 NIy
BT S
v 108

1200

1.2 %45 5
1.3 Adjusting presser foot lift

1.2.1 36 5 S AT
1.2.2 Presser foot connecting lever

B E R O 14T Q) - (Fig.2)

Set the presser foot connecting Iever@with the
screw@ .(Fig.2)

Fig.1

Fig.2

108



1 - Installation ZZ4&

1.2.2 I5EH
1.2.3 Presser foot lift

124 R B MGE AR B, 7E4R IR B B (D BT B BT 28 Q) B 1mmity [l . (Fig.3,4)

T A AR R TR SR 22 )24 0.3mm ik [H] B .

1 As standard, makethe clearance between the presser bar lifter lever @ and the presser bar
connecting bracket @ to 1 mm when the presser foot touches the stitch plate closely.(Fig. 3,4)

Note: The clearance between the body of the presser foot and presser foot spring plate has 0.3mm

1 1 i E ) .

@Q’:ﬁ* V)
T T | )
| |@
i @

/

e Ty
I
L d

Fig.3 Fig.4

3 108



1 - Installation ZZ4&

T
(1) FBih2E @) @ AT LG A MBS - (Fig.5)
(2) WORA EIESEAT 24T (B) - (Fig.6)
(3) BIFERERATI2ET (i) (B) A3 s/ i 2 B .
Adjusting :
(O Remove the seal plugs@ @to check the clearance.(Fig. 5)
@ Loosen the screw @ of the presser foot lifter lever link (long). (Fig. 6)

3 Move the presser foot lifter lever link (short) @right or left to adjust the clearance.

Fig.5 Fig.6
EE
TEREIE TR O 25, THEEE EEE MRS, RE A, & SSUREHUE.

WARNING
After adjusting the clearance of the presser bar lifter lever @ , adjust the presser foot lift at the lower
point of the presser bar. If not adjusted, it can cause damage to the top cover thread hook.

4 108



1 - Installation ZZ4&

2 EHFFLE SR A B R R 58 A daiems, it QO Fimg
4 (Q) A E IR0, 3m. (Fig.7)
2. As standard , make the clearance between the

notch of the needle clamp @ and the top cover

thread hook@ to 0.3mm when the needle bar is
at the lowest point and the presser foot is raised

by pressing the presser foot pedal fully. (Fig. 7)

T

1 g Q) - (Fig.8)

2 FER IR kA (0 S A S i ] B
Adjusting :

1 Loosen the lock nut @ . (Fig.8)

2 Move the presser foot lifter stop plunger plunger

@ in or out to adjust the clearance.

Fig.8

5 108



1 - Installation ZZ4&

T 2R ZH A
1.2.3Tension release unit
IR BBR B T e 2 2 (L) AN 28 B2 B 22 18145 0. Smml] .

LR NHN, N QR 2R kG [T S TN T
H @ IFHBIF FIL . (Fig.9) CINEA B CTNR
As standard, make the clearance between the

tension release pins @ and the tension release
shaft @ to 0.5mm when six tension release pins

@ are pushed up slightly and the upper thread
tension disc without pressing the presser foot pedal.

(Fig.9)

T
(1) BOTHRTHEE (K 191247 @ - (Fig.10)
(2) Bk e () FEL T - (Fig.9)

TE:

(iR a2 s AN [T} 58

WAL e, SEniER.

Adjusting:

(1) Loosen the screw@of the presser bar lifter lever

(large).(Fig. 10)

(2) Turn the tension release shaft(3)with ascrewdriver.(Fig.9) Fig.10

@ To decrease the clearance, turn it clockwise.

@® Toincrease the clearance, turn it counterclockwise.

6 108



1 - Installation ZZ4&

1.3 HAhER 7
1.3 Other parts
Pk 2628

Wk ke (3) wedtek Fan e e (D), mktsy @

gk ® Bk Lol @ b, WL g ©, 1
FLTIN, ARAEMNE. (Fig.12)

Setting thread eyelets:

Stand the thread guide plate supports@on the
thread tension support@and fix the thread guide
plate@on the supports@with the screws@.

Adjust the thread pipes@to thread smoothly without
entangling. (Fig. 12)

108

Fig.12



2 - Sewing speed and rotating direction

FE AL TR T ]

WL o8 5 e 538 9 3200rpm, T4 FH 26001pm.
TERT200/NF (29— H D 8 2600-2700rpmZe 47 33 B

The sewing speed is3200 rpm at the maximum and2600rpm is usual.
Run a new machine at a speed of 15-20% lower than maximum sewing speed during the first 200
hours(for about one month) .

HE
WSS M, TCIEIs, S LSRR,
CAUTION

If rotaing in reverse direction, oil can not be supplied properly. It can cause the machine damage.

8 108



3 - Lubrication JEH

3.1 VT I

3.1 Lubricating oil

HE

70 AN AR A INAEATIS Y G, RIPRE 2
AL T, IR ENLA

CAUTION
Never add additives to the oil.

If added, it can cause the deterioration of the oil and the machine damage.

3.2 JHIg R4t
3.2 Lubricating
(1) e geigsT O M Q@RS . (Fig.13)
(2) ML Q) s B 2 =ik 3 Q) & F A
2%, WAL () hnah B 5 (@ & b
4% . (Fig.14)
(3) {8 FAHL BT 2 K o 0 R VA iR B K SE 25
W
(4) 4P EE i, Ml (B) f1(B) Kt &
HER

Fig.13
(1) Remove the plug screws @and @indicated

"OlL”and supply oil.

(2) From the plug screw@,supply oil until the oll
level indicator top reaches the upper line in the

oil sight gauge@.From the plug
screw@ ,supply oil to the

upper line in the oil sight gauge@.(Fig.M)
(38) Check the oil level between the lines in the oll

sight gauge@and@before running a machine.

If it is under the lines, supply oil.

(4) Check the oil splashes from the nozzle inside Fig.14
the oil sight top windows@and @when

starting to run a machine.
9 108



3 - Lubrication JEH

TR
R 2 BRI 2 3 SN L I T Bt R o 5 KA 2 2R £L 2 2 )
CAUTION

Too much oil or not enough oil can cause oil leakage and machine trouble. Be sure to keep the oil

level between the lines.

3.3 B EhiEih

3.3 Priming oil

REBHLAS B ARG HINLES, i fE EE
SEE, TERBIL o ERE Q. AR
(142 5T B ML S . (Fig.15)

Prime oil if oil does not circulate completely when
installing a new machine or running a machine which

has not been used for a while.

Remove the plug screws@of the pump driven gear

to prime oil. Run a machine after reseting them (D). Fig.15
(Fig.15)

10 108



3 - Lubrication JH1g

3.4 #7ei

3.5 Replenishing oil

TE i Sk b 75 B — S . SR IR AR R AN BT
JE Bl e b, B iE R $ . (Fig.16,17,18)

Replenish a drop of oil from the points indicated
arrowswith an oiler (accessories) if needed.

If oil leaks around the presser foot and the upper knife,
it can cause oil stain on the material. Be sure towipe

it completely. (Fig.16,17,18) Fig.16

Fig.17 Fig.18

3.5

3.6 Changing oil

ey B) ]

FHUE 200700 (ZA9—AH) J5, BEREEGH, 2 EEE#H]1-21K,

3.5.1 Period of changing :

When using a new machine, change the lubricating oil after running for 200 hours(for about one
month). After that, change the oil once or twice a year.

11 108



3 - Lubrication JH1g

3.5.2 i AR
(D) #5220 fv@ T o %d & 7 Eo
Q) #FTR2O fv@ @ £ p 7ot
(3) ¥ 2D @ .
(4) i1 > 37,
Procedrue for changing :

(1) Set containers received the oil under the screws
@and@respectively.

(2) After removing screws@and@,the oil is drained.

(3) Reset the screws@and @
(4) Fill the new oil.

12

108

Fig.20




4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

4.1 5 RS

4.1 Needle system
411 B et £

Japanese
4.1.1 Sewing needle : standard | 8 | 9 [ 10|11 | 12| 14
7% % 0 %4 (Groz-Beckert)  UY118GKS P ARE
¥ %% (Organ) FLX118GCS stncms | 60 | 65 | 70 | 75 | 80 | g0
N IE RS
* ¥ =
B i
R g LA R F R R B RG G, AR BRI A
4.1.2 et
4.1.2 Retainer needle :
BASRRS - L RE Japanese
One retainer needle is used with four sewing needles. standard 8 9 10 11 12
fet % D %4 (Groz-Beckert) 36211, 36211A Ay
b 5% (Organ) FLG-1,FLG8 sncors | 60 | 65 | 70 | 75 | 80
AR TR -
=
#pE
FEF B EBEAI R A k. R HRGEE SFAD E AR

Note:

Select the proper sewing needle in size depending on thickness and type of material.

13 108




4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

4.2 B enz %

4.2 Installing needle

(1) %eb 6 IS 2455 B B 4.

(2) #4282 @D, (Fig.21)

(3) % 6 45 fodh > S ATE 2 n BERE BT, A
pir e @.

(1) Rotate the handwheel to raise the needles atthe

highest point.

(2) Loosen the screws@and pull the needles down.
(3) Face the flat parts front, insert new needles into

the needle clampas far as they will go. Tighten Fig.21

them with the screws@securely.

R

FEREPLER AT, — 2 B IC s, JFihE
e &7 k.

WARNING

Before installing the needles, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already

stopped.

14 108



4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

43 3

4.3 Threading

A% 5 5 S AABCDEF 3¢ % 1 £ 45w, SR g% & ch R DA
% (Fig. 28)-

a,b,c,d%Ze:

gk

IR 57

When threaded, pull the thread out until it is in front of the needles. Then cut off the knot before

2|
-
i
a)
+
5}
A

needle eye to rethread. When threaded, pull the thread out until the knot is out. Then cut off the knot.
A, B, C, D : Needle thread

E : Top cover thread

F : Lower looper thread

FepE -

YA R SR, A% R L TS LT R St F

TEE S A s B R TR

Note:

When raising presser foot, thread tension will be released to take up smoothly.

Improper threading can cause thread breakage, skip stitch, and uneven stitch.

11 r M

il L gl
TR (B RARRmiale-
VYL S, i 11 l"‘. it 1|
vE J;_ff,l Ly

CERNLIRAT, — B I e, e
e A1

WARNING

Before threading, always turn the moto

i

OFF and check that the motor has alre

stopped.

15 108



4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

4.4 S %

4.4 Thread tension

A _&fﬁa;ﬁ%fi{iﬁle@ -@® AT AR
BAicd v Mm, (Fig. 29)

O -@ #HH3(QO wE,@ A

® K3

® :FTKA

* hok A ’f AP, R S e T @ @ M,
HKo4e kAN SR LR 2 e 2O -© R

Adjust the thread tension with the tension adjusting

nuts@-@depending on fabric type, thread type, Fig.23
seam width, stitch length, and other sewing conditions.
@-@: needle threads (@: right needle, @: left needle)
@ : top cover thread

@ : looper thread

@ Totighten the thread tension, turn the nuts
clockwise.

@ Toloosen the thread tension, turn nuts counter-
clockwise.

4.5 % FE R 3 4

4.5 Pressure of presser foot

g s (Dxer porpdn@® %9054, (Fig 24)
A 4 B4 Pt TR 08 e (8).

Aot BG4 pE, R e (8).

Loosen the lock nut@and turn the adjusting screw
to adjust the pressure.

@ Toincrease the pressure, turn the adjusting screw

Clockwise.
@ Todecrease the pressure, turn the adjusting screw
counterclockwise. Fig.24
#pE
NF i REFRSR A A ank sy, @ A AT AL
Note:

Keep the pressure as low as possible for stable stitches.

16 108




4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

4.6 % BA R K

4.6 Up-and-down poition of presser foot

B el § T MR BN G PR ehe ok,

Following effective points will be obtained by slightly

raising the presser foot.

> FifE g IR

o AR Y chat A R

e BN R LY PR 4 R

U iR,

K T Cwpeh BEES IR R .

“%* Prevention of fabric jam

% Prevention of feed scratch mark

“* Improvement of durability of presser foot spring
plate

“%* Reduction of vibration and noise

Y Available for fine adjustment of lapped fabric widh

(1) & tdu & g P
(2) 12 um 2 Q), e P s s @ fode
A%, (Fig. 25)

8 Mo (Fig. 26)

@+ O 4v4.

(1) Position the needle at the lowest point.
(2) Loosen the lock nut@and run the adjusting nut
@counterclockwise to raise the resser foot

(3) Adjust the clearance between the botton@
of the presser foot and the presser foot spring

plate3)t0 0.3-0.5 mn
(4) Tighten the lock nut@securely.

17

108

Fig.25

Fig.26




4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

4.7 h B X =4
4.7 Adjusting differential feed dog
(1) =t EpFeta2dngian® i
"A"feR RS2 AR R e L 2, A T
fei =7 auz tap k. (Fig. 27)
OF MOREERS-EEY SHOR -7 £

(1) Move the differential feed operating Iever@right
or left to adjust differential feed dog.

The Iever@ between the graduations™4” and “5”

makes the equal movement of the main and the

differential feed dogs. Fig.27
(2) The screw@is for fixing the Iever@and

keeping the differential movement adjusted.

A - dng ) AR ik
R SRR SO LR LS

% To make normal differential, move the Iever@ to “9” .

% To make reverse differential, move the Iever@ to “1”

TR

TEVRALER AT, — e BB, e
HHL7E AT k.

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

18 108



4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

4.8 4 FEEBE

4.8 Adjusting stitch length

Ao tm e e e F) 4w 4 1,6-2.5mm, @ ¥ B g

=~ .Stitch length ranges 1.6-2.5 mm as standard

and can be adjustable infinitely.

R

poepneQ , seen @ ()il is. A%
E A ? B ETR T g,

p FHazuns® .

B et (D) 498 frfn ek,

# Zﬁ“"fiﬁl,‘@ ez ppl @ .

Adjusting :

§ Loosen the screw@and move the needle guard
(rear) @most rearward. Then tighten it slightly.
* This is skipped when decreased the stitch length.
Remove the plug screw@.

B Lossen the screw@to adjust the stitch length.

§ Tighten the screw@securely and reset the plug

screw(d).

Fig.29

K B 4o £ EER, ;l‘é’iﬁl‘;“@ e R
*o e, R (@) T,

Y% To increase stitch length, move the screw@upward.

“* To decrease stitch length, move the screw@downward.

pE B A
i 21 (3) SRS EFT LR

CAUTION

Tighten the plug screwdsecurely to prevent oil leakage.

19 108



4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

Ftew B EEL ] @ F Eed 2 E 30mm EEF F oA,
Table 4 shows the number of stitches per inch
(25.4 mm) and 30 mm converted stitch length.

AR

N FEELFE T R R A T

CAUTION

Be sure to adjust needle guard(rear) after changing

stitch length to prevent breakage of the parts.

L

SR ) RS B, PR N B kst

Advice adjustment

- pe(mm) | 1 SN ERE | 30mm £
2.5 10 12
2.1 12 14
1.8 14 16.5
1.6 16 19
1.2 21 25
3 ¥ 25 30

Always adjust stitch length after changing differential feed dog.

TR

FERPLERAT, —E BB, JFihE
GER e G

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

20

108




4 Proper operation 13 FH it B

4.9 HEA)) AR ]

4.9 Adjusting lapped width of upper fabric

Mra” @ smeestgEsens O 43
g & 7 & @)z 3 0-0. 5mm. (Fig. 30)

D17 @ tdzep, 7@ a7 O &1
0.5mm FIEE.

nprp @ @A gL 7 R
(Fig.31, 32)

(1) For the standard position of the lower knife@,
make the distance between the lower knife@tip
and the lower knife clamp@to 0-0.5 mm - (Fig. 30)

(2) For the standard position of the upper knife@,

engage between the upper knife@and lower
knife

@to 0.5 mm when the upper knife@is at the
extreme left.

(3) Loosen the screws@and @to adjust the lower
and upper knives respectrively.( Fig.31 , 32)

21 108

Q 2 | Q | @ R ’ @ ‘.
ChC T hch

Fig.30

Fig.32




4 - Proper operation i# * i f¥

4.10 it 2y

4.10 SP device

=3 M“ LRBEHN T FARSNEASAM, P
Epeiafie g, 1Lk B pest,

v pegpt, s 2@ i@ .
(Fig.33)

SP device (needle thread oiling) is equipped as
standard to prevent thread breakage and skip
stitch when running a machine at high speed or
using synthetic thread and/or synthetic fabric.
Fix the feIts@incIuded accessories into the SP

tank@ when using.

TR
1 22 @*pude
2 FEpa R HE e F i,

CAUTION

Fig.33

SRS IEE VI R R AN LR I
TS ASACRAT 5, ek T A

1 When not using SP device, remove the feIts@. If not, it may occur irregular condition during

sewing.

2 If the silicone oil sticked to the parts other than SP device, it can cause the machine damage.

Be sure to wipe it away.

g * o iz Ry

*T—‘L/‘JI’% @ ’V\EL/‘J]EO '&P%Zﬁ%/;]\éﬂ/dlj/d]i@o

Use dimethy 1 silicone oil

Open the oil cup lid @and check the oil amount.If not enough, supply oil into the SP tank@o

22

108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.1 (M 26PN K

5.1 Needle thread tension

5.1.1 EH2R 2% 18l /%

5.1.1 Needle thread strike-off pin

4 WREFSAT B O 2 R T R LR R A
(1) 22 Q3 BAKAE - (Fig.36)
(2) &5 Q) EIRAT N VARSI F 5. (Fig.37)
(3) HEWH @ EH— A @rEEN 3.2mm -
@) B=H@rsE— A QmEEN 1.6mm -
(5) B @8 @ N 0.8mm -
(6) Xk JE 4 E124T (6) -

Ve el 111 A O N

o BB KA A B L

* FLEZR AN L TR ST

Each of four needles has the needle thread strike-off

pin which adjusts the thread tension respectively.

(1) Position the needle thread take-up@at the
lowest point. (Fig.36)

(2) Set the top of pin@even with the needle
thread as the fourth right needle. (Fig.37) Fig.37

(3) Setthe pin@3.2 mm higher than the pin@.

(4) Setthe pin@1.6 mm higher than the pin@.

(5) Setthe pin@even with or 0.8 mm higher tan

the pin@.

(6) Tighten the screws@securely.
Note: Check the tops of the pins are horizontally.

“* To make the loop larger, move the pins in the direction“L”.
% To make the loop smaller, move the pins in the direction“S”.

TR

TEVRALER AT, — e E BRI, e
e &7 1k,

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

23 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.1.2 £ 4L
5.1.2 Needle thread eyelet
(1) At it gl QO Bk AL B i — % 2k
(Fig.38)
(2) 129 @ O 5mm -
(3) &AL L@ 9mm -
() AL O O 15mm -
* FRAETE, Ra®E,
* A ER, REESA.

(1) Make the height of the right needle thread
eyelets@to align their eyes with the eyes@

of the needle thread eyelet holder.

(2) Set the eyelet@5 mn lower than the eyeIet@.
(3) Set the eyelet®9 mn lower than the eyelet@.
(4) Set the eyelet@15 mm lower than the eyelet@.

“%* Totighten needle thread, move the eyelets in
the direction “T".

%* Toloosen needle thread, move the eyelets in
the direction “L”. Fig.39

TR

FEVIRALER AT, — e BB, JFifE
HHLZE 2T Ik .

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

24 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.2 ZhT2k
5.2 Looper thread tension

2k S Q) A S b Q) Tl — 4% 2% -

Align the right of the looper thread take-up guide@

with that of the eyelet supporting plate@.

5.2.1 Trt 2B AL
5.2.1 Timing of looper thread take-up

ER M @O B 2 4T Q) s i B T #
2.8mm i, ZidEAs. i@ i,
Position the looper thread take-up@as standard
so that looper thread passes at the point Awhen

the needle bar@ is lowered 2.8 mm from the

highest point. Lossen the screws@to adjust it.

o SIS, JEFT L EE R
DTSR IAN L, JEFT LR EE R

% Toincrease the looper thread take-up amourt,

hasten the timing.

%* Todecrease the looper thread take-up amount,

delay the timing.

VE: M a1 (@) 58
TR SRR A A R e

Note : When adjusting take—up@, face both bosses

of the take-up@and the top cover thread
take-up without shifting the front-and-rear

position.

AJA) i .
Y_l:[_‘: 4%'\ .

n SR 1) 22 R 2 i Rk gt -
CAUTION

Fig.40

Fig.41

Fig.42

If the timing of the looper thread take-up exceeds the

adjustable range, it may occur skip stitch.

25

108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.2.2 Btk &

5.2.2 Position of looper thread take-up eyelet
kit 4 (O M DA B il AR
@M@ LA L. (Fig.43)

Set the looper thread take-up eyelets@and@at the
extreme right as standard.

Loosen the screwsand@, and move them right

or left to adjust ti.

K INE AL E, Bd& AT LT KT,
* DT, B R (ST TS, Fig.43
% Toincrease the looper thread take-up amount, move them in the direction “L”.

% Todecrease the looper thread take-up amount, move them in the direction “S”.

TR

FERPLERAT, — o BB, JFihE
GEL e G

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

5.3 MEEF 2k
5.3 Top cover thread tension

5.3.1 &SI E
5.3.1 Position of thread take-up eyelet

SR @ Rt 2k A O MARIERERS 2 4.4mm. R
24T (@) F L FRER %L, (Fig.44)
* BN RN, Fdd s O TR,
* YRR, B s O B

Make the standard distance from the top the eyelet

supporting plate@to the thread take-up eyelet@eye Fig.44
to 4.4 mm.

Loosen the screw@and move the eyeIet@ up or down
to adjust it.

% To increase the top cover thread take-up amount, move the eyelet@downward.

% To decrease the top cover thread take-up amount, move the eyelet@upward.
26 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.3.2 AR ET 2R AL

5.3.2 Timing of top cover thread take-up
KR (&) A FIINEEE L (Fig.45), MEEHE
P IR IBE S A 0-1.0mm 2 1], %46 (B)
A4 (6) - (Fig.44)

The moment the top cover thread is hooked with

the top cover thread hook@ (Fig. 45), the thread

is held at the point 0-1.0 mm apart from the top

of the take-up@. Loosen the screws@to adjust it.
(Fig.44)

Fig.45
LR G, gt A e (B) I I 1A
i, ADLERTE R
Note : When adjusting take—up@, face both bosses
of the take-up@and the looper thread take-up

without shifting the front-and-rear position.

EE

FEVIRNLER AT, — e BB, JFifE
L 7E 4 k.

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

27 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.4 W= BE

5.4 Height of needle
VUL e AR BE By “N” e B > HEFER
KANAE, mEANE, R TR .

Make height “N” of the needle from the top of the
stitch plate to the tip of the fourth needle from the

left when the needle is at the highest point.

it = (N)
Needle distance Height(N)
R:5.2mm 13.5mm
S :6.0mm 12.7mm
2RI
S

(D) BITHEQ -
(2) 4T (@) -

(3) FFRshEHAT Q) L%, 4 54U BRI TAT.
(Fig.48)

(1) BEEsr Q) -
(5) BEHEQ -

Fig.46

Adjusting height : Fig.47

(1) Remove the seal pIug@.(Fig.47)
(2) Loosen the screw@.

(3) Move the needle bar@ up or down to adjust the
height. Check the alignment in Fig. 48.

(4) Tighten the screw (2)scecruely.
(5) Reset the seal pIug@.

EE

FERPLER AT, — o BB, JFihE
e efF k.

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch

OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.
28 108

it - >R -
*f © oA o oA ©
i O

Fig.48




5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.5 M4t
5.5 Top cover thread carrier and hook

AN i)
VAR B T R LR, 5 — AL AN AR
SHE LRI, o igsT (B) e mast (D) -
(Fig.49)

Top cover thread carrier :
Position the top cover thread carrier@so that top
cover thread loop formed with the hook behind the

first and the second needles from the left when the

carrier@ comes most nearly to the needle.

Loosen the screw@to adjust it.

MRt
Mgt () F/NE s (D) BBEEE IR 0.4-
0.7mm - (Fig.50)

ks Q) E AN, AEE Q) B4 0.5mm
itIAKE. (Fig.52)
sk ig4T (6) 2% . (Fig.51)

Top cover thread hook :

When the top cover thread hook@comes most
nearly to the top cover thread carrier@, make
the clearance between them to 0.4-0.7 mm during

one rotation. (Fig.50)

When the hook@moves at the etreme right,make
the clearance between the hook@and the retainer@
to 0.5 mm. (Fig.52)

Loosen the screw@to adjust them. (Fig.51)

T B AR ET
Note : Be sure adjust them without play up and down.

29 108

Fig.51



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

R

FEEENLAR AT, —E BRI, JFE
HLHLoE 45 Ak

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch

OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

Fig.52
5.6 il

5.6 Looper

R

et O B4 E @ RIS 8 @ -

Height :

Insert the Iooper@into the hole of the looper holder
@ and tighten the screw@securely.

R
AL T A SRS 90 . WOk
i24T () £ B & o

Angle : Fig.53
Fix the surface A of the looper at 90° to the looper

rocker shaft. Loosen the screw@to adjust it.

SEAPLE RS -
Y HER AN, BERILEHOBRAERE BTN 4.2-4.8mm. 25514
25T (@) 2% -

Distance between looper and needle :
Make standard distance between the looper tip and the center of the left needle to 4.2-4.8 mm when

the Iooper@is at the extreme left.

Loosen the screw@to adjust it.

30 108




5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

THAEALE

skt (OB MERL, SELNEE. HEH

o BAE 2B RS ALER, FURIBE 0-0.05mm, {HASAEHE
FUNLEF, 4B EFIRIRIE AT, BckaigsT (@)
AT (B) VAR 5 7 B . R Sk A R
247 (4). (Fig.54 , 55)

* JiE e iEsT (8) A .
* e s s (B) &G .

Front-and-rear position of looper and needle:

When the Iooper@ moves from the left to the right,

it passes behind the needle. Adjust the position so
that the looper comes closely to the needle with the

clearance of 0-0.05 mm but without touching them
when the looper tip comes at the center of the left
needle. Loosen the screw@and turn the adjusting
screw@ to adjust it. After adjusting, check the
distance and tighten the screw@ securely.
(Fig.54,55)

e To move forward, turn the screw@clockwise. Fig.55

e To move backward, turn the screw@
counterclockwise.

TR

TEVRALER AT, — e E BRI, e
e &7 1k,

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor switch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

31 108




5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.7 Wiy &

5.7 Needle guard (front)

MEFE AT, HERTE Q@ SN RIS £
ERA Omm o A RET () 1%

B SERBIATRT, KA s Q) TRERIHLET 1 )5 1
, BWEIBE LA #S). (Fig.56,57)

Push the needle guard(front) @so that the clearance

between the needle and the looper is 0 mm when the
looper tip comes at the center of the left needle.

Loosen the screw@to adjust it.
Check the looper tip touches the back of the needle

and the does not swing to the right when the Iooper@
moves from the left to the right while rotating the
handwheel. (Fig.56,57)

5.8 Ja 44t
5.8 Needle guard(rear)

5 (O FILEFBSEIR R %, 24 0.05-0.1mm
FIRR. HRsT (B) % . (Fig.58)
HENERNEIER, JEP A REREEINLE
Make the standard clearance between the needle
guard (rear) (4)and the left needle to 0.05-0.1 mn
when they meet most closely. Open the looper cover

and loosen the screw@to adjust it. (Fig.58)

Check the needle does not swing to the right while

rotating the handwheel. Fig.58

32 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

HE

YA VR EERS, R EE EE R

CAUTION

After changing stitch length, the clearance changes between the needle guard(rear) set on the main

feed doh and the needle.
Readjust the position of the needle guard(rear) after changing stitch length.

AR
FEVARENLAS AT, — E B AC ARG, IR E bl e 15 ks
WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor stitch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

59 FhEE

5.9 Height of feed dog

20

[ 52 22 3 oF o A £ v () Az 4T Q) Fn (@) [l 5

yret (B 1 £kt LR, BIFE (O -
(Fig.59)

Fixing :
Fix the differential feed dog@and main feed dog®
with the screw@and@respectively.

Fix the needle guard(rear) @on the main feed dog
and tighten it at the most rear position with the

screw(6)slightly. (Fig.59)

i
MG N, ik Q) MEMR A 1.2-
1.5mm, FiJE 7 ARk — R A . (Fig.60)

Height :

Adjust the height from the top of the stitch plate to the
part A of the main feed dog @to 1.2-1.5 mm when the
feed dog is at the highest point. Fig.60

Align the differential feed dog even with the main feed
dog. (Fig.60)

33 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

e EEARALIA

i e PO e e 0o (8) Skl . (Fig.65) e

TFARET (D 25 85 o B) O . % <SG

S IR e G i (8) BRI A
S IR e 04 (8) 1 v F i
Fine adjustment of height :

Make fine adjustment of height of the main and

differential feed dogs with the feed bar eccentric

pin® near the center of the cylinder.

Loosen the screw@and move the pinto adjust it. Fig.61

e To lower the feed dog, turn the pinclockwise.

e To raise the feed dog, turn the pincounterclockwise.

voD .
/3—'&3 *

FEVARENLAS AT, — E B IC IR OCH, IR E bl e 15 1k
WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor stitch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

5.10 & & i

5.10 Replacing presser foot

5.10.1 b i

W BITTA s R % Q.

R ATFIHEE R Q) ARFIATTIEET ().

B FATFI) G IRAT (@ iR TI AR TT

§ FATFIIEEER (O FopiEuRsT (D > B (B
RET].

b TR AT (B)
B KNI A, SRR B s () Al
JE Bivih (9) A0 345 Q0 Fig.62

¥ ETFREER IR H QD AT A 1 B .
B IS, IR RO I A A Y.

34 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.10.1 Removing :

(1) Remove all needles and the seal pIug@.

(2) Loosen the adjusting screw@and then the
screw@of the presser bar connecting bracket.

(3) Loosen the screws@of the knife holder
guide collar to be free the complete set
including the upper knife, the knife holder,

and the knife holder shank.

(4) Loosen two screws@of the knife holder
bracket@to remove the knife holder guide
collar, c.set@and the upper knife.

(5) Loosen the screwon the back of the presser
Food.

(6) Rotate the handwheel to raise the needle at the
hightest point. Remove the adjusting screw@
and keep the presser bar@and the presser

spring@upward as they come off from the
presser foot.

(7) Remove the carrier/hook driving segment@
from the Iever@on the carrier/hook driving
sleeve.

(8) Turn the presser foot, c.set to the leftand remove
it through the presser foot guides(left)and(right).

TR
FEVAREDLAS A, — g BRI AEORH,  IFilE
e &1k,

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor stitch OFF
and check that the motor has already stopped.

35

108

Fig.64

Fig.65




5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.10.2 ZH %771

(1) P BBt BT E IR RIAE /7 A7 RS 2 17
R R, 7 IR

(2) T Hi%E L EE QD A sh A HI

(3) 2% R V370 A M IR 1 QD B P S T
fr2%7 (8.

(4) Fo 7 FE R T I 2 AT e, s R A,
WAFFZC RIS A3 14T A % 8 %

DER EAMRIOIEFE I ACF : & H

6) WG 5 EIIAE, SMHEHERAR S

7) RGNS E BB R AR R, BB B 7).

JE R Q0 K i Bz i Q) - SRIEBIEI4T (3.
ESEMELCHN
Q) HE A HEL

5.10.2 Reseting :

(1) Remove all needles, Reset the presser foot, c.set
between the presser foot guides(left)and (right)
while turning ti to the right diagonally from the back.

(2) Reset the carrier/hook driving segment@on

the Iever@on the carrier/hook driving sleeve.
(3) Insert the presser bar into the carrier/hook

driving segment@and tighten the screw on
the back of the presser foot.

(4) Check the presser foot moves smoothly without
play right and left. If not, loosen the screw@of
the presser foot guide(left) @to adjust it.

(5) Reset the knife holder guide coIIar,c.set@and
the upper knife on the knife holder bracket@
with two screws.

(6) Adjust the positions of the knife holder guide collar
and the upper knife when the needle is at the
lowest point.

36 108

Fig.68




5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

(7) Reset the adjusting screw@when the needle is at the lowest point and the presser foot touches
closely on the stitch plate. Then tighten the screw@of the presser bar connecting bracket while
pushing slightly down.

(8) Reset the seal pIug@.

(9) Reset all needles.

HE
TEARENLZSHT, — @ BT R, Jhufe EilEaE Lk,
WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor stitch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

5.11 B ¥ &
5.11 Replacing presser foot spring plate

A1 drek = i
(1) $FsT @ -
(2) e Q) -
(3) B s i /a) (B) A e S 1 () -

5.11.1 Removing:
(1) Remove the screw@.

(2) Remove the presser foot sprint plates (2)

from the presser foot. Fig.69

(3) Remove each plate@from the spring plate

holder@.

5112 4377
(1) Fpik b QAE 2 @),
(2) 43 3 () w25 I B e
(3) i Figsr .

37 108



5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

5.11.2 Reseting :

(1) Reset each presser foot spring plate@with the spring plate holder@.

(2) Reset the plates@parallel each other on the presser foot@.

(3) Tighten the screws@ securely.
HE

FEVARENLAS AT, — 2 BRI, IR il T ik,

WARNING

Before adjusting, always turn the motor stitch OFF and check that the motor has already stopped.

512 B#AEEA E

5.12 Replacing and adjusting knives
5.12.1 EVITIET)
(1) 2EHE R 2, RN JIFE 2 i R 3 T
W, L@ AEn A FNI@m 9.
2) 71 () F T Jy s hah (9 Z Il bRkl By 1.0

mm .

(3) WFriE4T (B) Mk IR (&) I 77 .

S BNE S4B st @) .

o JNE S TR s s @) -

5.12.1 Pressure of upper knife:

(1) When the needle is at the highest point and the
upper knife@is at the extreme left, the presser
foot touches the stitch plate, and the upper knife
@touches the lower knife@ closely.

(2) The standard clearance between the bearing of
the knife holder shank support@and the knife
holder guide coIIar@is 1.0 mm.

(3) Loosen the screw@and move the knife holder

huide collar@to adjust the pressure.

e To increase the pressure, move the coIIar@ upward.

Fig.71

e To decrease the pressure, move the coIIar@downward.

38 108




5 - Adjustments V75 %% B

o FIIQAM T Q@ R4, FIIREREEE IR, IER S A

Note: Align the front sides of the upper@and Iower@ knives without touching the upper knife to the

presser foot. After check them, fix the knife holder guide coIIar@with the screw.

512.2 a“r"ﬁ% D
(D) ok isT @ F1®) A fedi Eo Q@ -
(2) Bk EsT (D A e 71 Q@) -

5.12.2 Removing :
(1) Loosen the screws@and@to remove the
upper knife@.

(2) Loosen the screw@to remove the lower knife@

5.12.3 &% 51k Fig.72
(1) EHrzest T o)) @ E st (7) -
(2) \izes by (O e 24T (6) -

5.12.3 Resetting :

(1) Reset the lower knife@with the screw@.

(2) Reset the upper knife @with the screw@.
See “5.9 Adjusting lapped width of upper

fabric” for engagement of the knives.

5.12.4 LVITIf L%
(D Fs O-@ ot it igsT (6 2 8% 110
B Fig.73
(2) 2 e v w0 A e 1 1 () AL
5.12.4 Engaging angle of upper knife to lower knife

(1) Remove the parts@-@in the order and turn the screw@to adjust it.
(2) When resetting, check the screw@is not out from the bottom of the knife support@. Then

insert it into the bracket holeto tighten.

39 108



HLA

JK-8740

Ui B S 2 DU /S 2R PFSE ML
FHAE £ 420mm x % 300mm x 5 410mm
5 JH A N5/ A 148mm
TAEZ[H] 7 & 210mm
o 23 n T (CGkER)
RAERZ ST:9) S 3% 3200R.P.M. ; #:i 2700 R.P.M.
1.6-2.5
EHER oo mm o
FFge~l 10-16 £ 5 & 30mm 12-19 £t
£ %4t : Organ FLX118GCS ; Groz-Beckert UY118GKS
= %t - Organ FLG-1, FLF-8 ; Groz-Beckert 36211 , 36211A
s R:5.2mm
S 6.0mm
01 (HY]) : &K 8mm
7 5 ik
R 02 (X)) &K 6mm
e — Mzt 1.0:1.5
ZH ‘
) &ZEBL 1.0:0.7
KT FER AN ] i
T Vi IR
TV TELLUS 46
e e E: ] 100cc
e i

fa: %) 100cc

40 108




CONTENTS H%® W5
MISCELLANEOUS COVERS (1) HlLreifL 1
MISCELLANEQUS COVERS (2)  1C62D LC62DU WLAEIB A2 2
MISCELLANEOUS THREAD EYELETS IR 3
MISCELLANEOUS BUSINGS BRI 4
MAIN SHAFT DEIVING MECHANISM A SR AT 5
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM FEA B A 6
UPPER KNIFE CARRIER AND HOOK DRIVING MECHANISM L U1T) R 7
LOOPER DEIVING MECHANISM LT 8
FEED DEIVING MECHANISM  LC62D  LC62DU ekl 9
FEED DEIVING CONTROL MECHANISM  LC62D LC62DU JERL B2 10
LUBRICATING MECHANISM TEE A 11
12MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS EHEMN 12
/SV/DEVICE AR FEAL IR A 13
/E/ DEVICE 6 FE I FR R 14
ATTACHMENT B 15
THREAD STAND LR 16
/S/ DEVICE TR A J8 4R 17
01 MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS LTHEMN 18
12MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS LHZEMt 19
12HS EXCLUSIVE PARTS LTHEMN 20
12HS EXCLUSIVE PARTS LHZEMt 21
01HR. 01HS EXCLUSIVE PARTS LHEMS 22
/A/ DEVICE KBl 23
/AS/ DEVICE WA 8 B S R AR A 24
13MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) FEEHRT X4 25
13MR EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) LTHEMN 26
13MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) LHEMt 27
13MS EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) LTHEMN 28
CLASS LIST OF MAIN SPARE PARTS EEHRT X5 29
41 108




108

42



s

AT

Ref.N |Parts.No B Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0101 s Crank Chamber Cover 1
2 A0102 T Crank Chamber Cover Gasket 1
3 A0103 IRET Screw (11/64-40x10) 5
4 A0104 IRET Screw (M12-1.75x9) 2
5 A0105 0714 [ Oring (P10) 3
6 A0106 WE 0il Sight Top Window 2
7 A0834 [24d) Screw (9/64-40x11) 12
8 A0108 HEARE T Top Cover (Middle) 1
9 A1009 12T Screw (11/64-40x8) 2
10 A0110 Bk Nut 2
11 AO111 2T Screw (9/64-40x5. 6) 5
12 A0112 HEARE S dIRa Top Cover (Middle) Spring 1
13 A0113 W2R) Nut 2
14 A0114 FT 28 ™ 50 Sa AR BIAR Top Cover (Middle) Hinge 1
15 A0115 W25 Screw (9/64-40x6) 3
16 A0116 L& Top Cover (Front) 1
17 A0117 KFr%s Brand Name Sticker 1
18 A0118 b5 (A1) Top Cover (Front) Gasket 1
19 A0119 W25 Screw (5/16-24x32) 3
20 A0120 £ Washer 3
21 A0121 IR Serial Number Plate 1
22 A0122 BET Rivet 4
23 A0123 EENE A Machine Frame End Cover Gasket 1
24 A0124 EERiES Machine Frame End Cover 1
25 A0125 EENUET Looper Lever Shaft Cover Gasket 1
26 A0126 EERiEA Looper Lever Shaft Cover 1
27 A0127 IRET Screw (9/64-40x8) 4
28 B01128 i Sewing Head Cover 1
29 A0129 24T Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24x8) 1
30 A0130 biplisNa) Plug Screw (M14-1x4.8) 2
31 A0130 IRET Screw (1/4-28x32.5) 2
32 A0130 2958 Washer 2
33 A0130 EENian Crank Chamber Cover 0il Shield 1
34 A0130 B 5E 0il Seal Plug 1
35 A0130 B AR Sewing Head 0il Defense 1
36 A0130 HLFE[E & B Sewing Head Key 2
37 A0130 WRET Screw (9/64-40x8) 2
38 A0130 BRET Screw (1/4-28x20) 1
39 A0130 A Pin 1
40 A0130 ik Knife Driving Connection 0il Guard 1
41 A0130 iip it Knife Driving Connection Felt 1
42 A0130 AT Screw (9/64-40x6) 2
43 A0130 WRET Screw (9/64-40x7. 3) 6
44

45

46 B0231 % Sewing Head Cover (Left) 1
47

48 A0148 bE:S Seal Plug 1
49 A0149 LB Seal Plug 1
50

51 A0166 Y5 Frame Chip Guard Washer 1
52 B1746 Bl dR Frame Chip Guard 1
53 A0153 iy Frame Chip Guard Spring 1
54 A0154 JRET Screw (M5-0. 8X8.7) 1
55 A0155 1R Sewing Head Cover Gasket 1
56 A0156 ZE3LATER Sewing Head Cover Gasket (Front) 1
57 A0157 s Needle Thrad Take-up Guard 1
58 A0158 BRET Screw (M4-0. 7x7.8) 2
59 A0159 Hlze Machine Frame 1
60 A0160 WL5E Machine Frame 1

43

108




LC62D

108

44



B

AFRES

Ref.N  |Parts. No L™ Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0201 P R Sewing Cylinder 1
2 A0202 PER Sewing Cylinder Gasket 1
3 A0203 i) Alignment Pin 1
4 A0204 Hi Knock Pin 1
5 A0205 IRET Screw (3/8-24X5.4) 1
6 A0206 bR T AR Seal Gasket 1
7 A0207 bR T AR Cylinder Frame Cover (Front) 1
8 A0208 AT Screw (1/8-44X7.7) 4
9 A0209 AR 011 Gauge 1
10 A0210 AT Screw (M22-15X5.7) 1
11 A0211 B Gasket 1
12 A0212 EEREYa Seal Gasket 1
13 A0213 i Cylnder Frame Cover (Left) 1
14 A0137 WRAT Screw (9/64-40X8) 6
15 A0215 SRR Model Rate 1
16 A0216 VDAL Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper) 1
17 A0217 VIPAE % Seal Gasket 1
18 A0218 WRAET Screw (1/8-44X65) 8
19 A0219 EENIEL Dust Defender (Upper) 1
20 A0220 WRAET Scfew (3/32-56X2.1) 1
21 A0221 EENHEANN Dust Defender (Lower) 1
22 A0222 il Pin 2
23 A0223 SRS R Looper Cover Spring Support 1
24 A0224 WRAET Screw (11/64-40X43) 1
25 A0225 e R Looper Cover Spring 1
26 A0226 BEET Screw(9/64-40X 4. 7) 1
27 A0227 T Cwer 1
28 A0228 Gl Pin 1
29 A0229 WRAET Screw (9/64-40X 6. 4) 1
30 A0230 7] Chairwiff Cutting Knife 1
31 A0231 T E Chairwiff Cutting Knife Guard 1
32 A0232 BEET Screw (M4-0.7X4 ) 1
33 A0233 W2ET Screw (M4-0.7X%5.8) 1
34 A0234 JuRSFan Looper Thread Guide Wire 1
35 A0235 W2ET Screw (9/64-40X10) 1
36 A0236 Phh i Feed Drte Shaft Cover Gasket 2
37 A0237 F4 9 5 Feed Drive Shaft Cover 2
38 A0151 JRAET Screw (9/84-40X5. 6) 6

45

108




LCB82D

108

46



F5

ATHS

Ref.N  |Parts. No £ Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0201 P R Sewing Cylinder 1
2 A0202 PER Sewing Cylinder Gasket 1
3 A0203 i) Alignment Pin 1
4 A0204 Hi Knock Pin 1
5 A0205 IRET Screw (3/8-24X5.4) 1
6 A0206 bR T AR Seal Gasket 1
7 A0207 bR T AR Cylinder Frame Cover (Front) 1
8 A0208 AT Screw (1/8-44X7.7) 4
9 A0209 AR 011 Gauge 1
10 A0210 AT Screw (M22-15X5.7) 1
11 A0211 B Gasket 1
12 A0212 EEREYa Seal Gasket 1
13 A0213 i Cylnder Frame Cover (Left) 1
14 A0137 WRAT Screw (9/64-40X8) 6
15 B02015 SRR Model Rate 1
16 A0216 VDAL Cylinder Frame Cover (Upper) 1
17 A0217 VIPAE % Seal Gasket 1
18 A0218 WRAET Screw (1/8-44X65) 8
19 A0219 EENIEL Dust Defender (Upper) 1
20 A0220 WRAET Scfew (3/32-56X2.1) 1
21 A0221 EENHEANN Dust Defender (Lower) 1
22 A0222 il Pin 2
23 A0223 SRS R Looper Cover Spring Support 1
24 A0224 WRAET Screw (11/64-40X43) 1
25 A0225 e R Looper Cover Spring 1
28 A0226 BEET Screw(9/64-40X 4. 7) 1
27 A0227 T Cwer 1
28 A0228 Gl Pin 1
29 A0229 WRAET Screw (9/64-40X 6. 4) 1
30 A0230 7] Chairwiff Cutting Knife 1
31 A0231 T E Chairwiff Cutting Knife Guard 1
32 A0232 BEET Screw (M4-0.7X4 ) 1
33 A0233 W2ET Screw (M4-0.7X%5.8) 1
34 A0234 JuRSFan Looper Thread Guide Wire 1
35 A0143 W2ET Screw (9/64-40X10) 1
36 A0236 Phh i Feed Drte Shaft Cover Gasket 2
37 A0237 F4 9 5 Feed Drive Shaft Cover 2
38 A0151 JRAET Screw (9/84-40X5. 6) 6
39 B02039 Y 7] 25 A% CylinderFrameCover (Upper), C. Set 1
40 B02040 07 & 0 ring 1
41 B02041 W2ET Screw (3/16-32x6) 1

47

108




108

48



e

AT

Ref.N  [Parts.No AR Description ¥ ENumber
1 B0401 2RI Thread Guide Plate 1
2 A1009 IRET Screw (11/64-40x7.7) 12
3 B0403 HLALE Thread Eyelet Bushing 4
4 A0304 WLE (K) Thread Pipe (Long) 2
5 B0404 TRl Thread Eyelet 4
6 B0406 o Thread Pipe Stay 2
7

8 A0143 IRET Screw (9/64-40x7. 3) 2
9 A0309 LRI SRR Thread Guide Plate Support 2
10 A0310 IRET Screw (11/64-40x7) 2
11 A0311 e 28 A% |3 7 R Thread Tension Support 1
12 A0312 e 28 25 [ 78 JHE S 2R Thread Tension Support Bracket 2
13 A0313 (4] Screw (7/32t32x9. 3) 4
14

15 A0315 HE Tension Release Shaft Spring 1
16 B0416 WA LR Bl Tension Release Shaft 1
17 A0317 Jek s b Bhi Nut 6
18 A0318 Je ok B 1 EFNIERE Tension Spring Bushing 6
19 A0319 Je LB b Looper Thread Tension Spring 1
20 A0320 e 2 B LA i S Top Cover Thread Tension Spring 1
21 A0321 e £ BE ML AT Needle Thread Tension Spring 4
22

23 A0323 Je s Thread Tension Disc 12
24 A0324 etk a2 Thread Tension Disc Eyelet 3
25 A0325 &Lk B IBET Tension Post (Short) 6
26 A0326 B Tension Release Pin 7
27 A0327 ARG SPDevice, C. Set 1
28 A0328 EEME AR G 0il Cup Lip 1
29 A0329 i Hinge Pin 1
30 A0330 i SP Felt 4
31 40331 kR e SP Felt Stay 1
32 A0332 ek 0il Wick 1
33 A0333 FEM B & SP Container 1
34 A0334 A il A7 25 [ 7 SP Container Support 1
35 A0151 IRET Screw (9/64-40x5. 6) 2
36 A0336 FTEAF 48 Thread Take—up Eyelet Holder 1
37 A0337 FTEFT Thread Take-up Eyelet 1
38 A0338 BRET Screw (1/8-44x4) 5
39 A0339 Y Looper Thread Take—up Guide 1
40 A0340 BRET Screw (1/8-44x4.5) 4
41 A0341 2k A () Looper Thread Take-up Eyelet (Front) 1
42 A0342 WA (5) Looper Thread Take—up Eyelet (Rear) 1
43 A0343 2L Screw (3/32-56x3) 4
44 A0344 TE58 Eyelet Supporting Plate 1
45 A0345 it 2k S48 Looper Thread Guard 1
46 A0346 MR A 28 35 2k G4 Top Cover Thread Pipe 1
47 A0347 Lt 2k 5 28 18] E AT Looper Thread Guide Wire (Upper) 1
48 B0448 B2 S E R Needle Thread Strike—off Pin Holder Plat|l
49 A0349 2k S HRE Needle Thread Strike—off Pin 4
50 A0350 IRET Screw (1/8-44x2) 4
51 B0451 i 2% G 0 e 4 Needle Thread Strike—off Pin Holder Brac|l
52 B0452 IRET Screw (3/32-56x5.7) 2
53 40353 WL 2 S 20 [ E AT Needle Thread Guide Wire 1
54 A0354 MR Af I 283 28 Head Cover Thread Eyelet 1
55 A0355 WRET Screw (1/8-44x4) 1
56 A0356 o 2 SR Needle Thread Eyelet Holder 1
57 A0357 WRET Screw (11/64-40x13) 1
58 A0358 LA Needle Thread Eyelet 4
59 A0359 Phek s Stitch Unlocker Mounting Bracket 1
60 A0360 IRET Screw (3/32-56x3) 1
61 A0361 WRET Screw (1/8-44x6. 4) 1
62 A0362 PRk Stitch Unlocking Spring 1
63 20363 PR E R EE Stitch Unlocking Spring Holder 1

49

108




108

50



64 A0364 SRS R Needle Bracket 1
65 A0365 o 2R R, Needle Thread Strike-off Pin Holder, C. |1
66 A0366 24T Screw (1/8-44x5. 4) 1
67 A0367 IRET Screw (1/8-44x4.4) 2

51

108




52 108



Fs

AREE

Ref.N  |Parts. No LR Description #HENunber
1 A0401 SR AL Adapter, C. Set 1
2 A0402 HhRE Adapter 1
3 A0403 12T Screw (M5-0. 8x5) 2
4 06006 & Ball Bearing 1
5 A0405 Y [ Bearing Housing 1
6 A0406 IRET M3/ [ 6-32x11. 8) 4
7 B0507 07 & 0-Ring 2
8 B0508 bLiES) 0il Seal 4
9 B04109 THE (J5) Main Shaft Bushing (Rear) 1
10 B04110 EHE () Main Shaft Bushing(Middle) 1
11 A0411 EXESIG) Main Shaft Bushing(Front)) 1
12

13 A0413 ek 0il Wick(Laced Wire)) 1
14 A0414 A& (J5) Knife Driving Lever Bushing(Rear) 1
15 A0415 A& (RT) Knife Driving Lever Bushing (Front) 1
16 A0416 e Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger Bushing|l
17 A0417 i Seal Plug 1
18 A0418 g Bushing 1
19 A0419 FlES Plug 1
20 A0420 bliES 0il Wick 1
21 A1009 IRET Screw (11/64-40x8) 1
22 A0422 MiikES Plastic Pipe 1
23 A0423 JE Presser Bar Bushing 1
24 A0424 R Needle Bar Bushing (Upper)Lid 1
25 A0425 W Gasket 1
26 A0426 EArE (1) Needle Bar Bushing (Upper) 1
27 A0427 HHE(F) Needle Bar Bushing(Lower) 1
28 A0428 biiES) 0il Seal 3
29 A0429 AR E (7)) Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Front) 1
30 A0430 FNEEEETRE (5) Looper Rocker Shaft Bushing(Rear) 1
31 A0432 RO B Feed Bar Eccentric Pin Bushing 1

53

108




54 108



AFES

Ref.N Parts. No AR Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0501 T Main Shaft Coupling 1
3 A0503 LR LRFT 2R Looper Thread Take-Up 1
4 A0504 L 2R 4T 26 e Top Cover Thread Take-Up 1
5 A0505 BEET Screw (7/32-32x3.6) 4
6 A0506 IRET Screw (1/8-44x5. 3) 2
7 A0507 EIES Collar 2
8 A0508 [24d) Screw (11/64-40x5. 8) 4
10

11 A0511 FHERE Main Shaft Coupling 1
12

13 A0513 12T Screw (1/4-28x6. 4) 6
14 A0514 RSN Pump Driving Gear 1
15 A0515 2T Screw (1/8-44x7.5) 3
16 B1307 fh Crankshaf 1
17 A0517 A& Needle Bearing 1
18 A0518 EFF AR E Thread Carrier and Hook Driving Rod (Rig|l
19 A0519 VB Fh AR Needle Bearing Retaining Plate 1
20 A0151 BEET Screw (9/64-40x5. 6) 2
21

22

23 A0523 EFF AT Needle Bar Connecting Rod 1
24 A0524 BEET Screw (3/16-32x14) 2
25 A0525 T K Needle Bearing 1
26 A0526 EIFFIEFRT A Needle Bar Lever Connecting Rod Pin 1
27 A0527 HEET 0il Wick 1
28 70528 BEET Screw (7/32-32x4) 1
29 A0529 SHEEAER Needle Bar Lever 1
30 A0530 BEET Screw (M5-0. 8x5) 4
31 A0531 CIEHNER Retaining Ring 1
32 A0532 9 Thrust Ring 1
33 A0533 AT IR Needle Bar Connecting Link 1
34 A0534 EAFE R Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin 2
35 A0535 ER 0il Wick 2
36 A0340 BEET Screw(1/8-44x4. 5) 2
37 A0537 AFFFEMT ALK Needle Bar Connecting Bracket 1
38 A0538 BEET Screw (9/64-40x6. 4) 3
39 A0539 AT Needle Bar 1
40 A0540 [ Needle Clamp 1
41 A0541 HUEF Needle 4
42 A0542 B Retainer 1
43 A0543 W2ET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 5
44 A0544 EHAR Stitch Plate 1
45 A0545 R & Sk Stitch Plate Tongue 1
46 A0546 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 1
47 A0547 AT A Needle Bar Lever, C. Set 1
48 A0548 e Collar 1
49 A0556 [ ) Screw (9/64-40x7.9) 1
50 B0650 EFFFIERT 5 A A Needle Bar Connecting Link Pin, C. Set |2

55

108




108

56



Ry

AR

ReEN  |Parts. No 2K Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0601 TTIRET Adjusting Screw (MI2-1x17) 1
2 A0602 2R Lock Nut 1
3 A0603 RS Presser Spring 1
4 A0604 JE JEHERT S 28 Presser Bar Connecting Bracket 1
5 A0103 24T Screw (11/64-40x10) 1
6 A0606 JE B 1 W84 T Presser Foot Adjusting Screw 1
7 40607 P Pin 1
8 A0608 AT Connecting Bracket Cushion 1
9 A0609 JE S AT Presser Bar Guide 1
10 A0610 156 W2 R Lock Nut 1
11 A0611 R R Adjusting Nut 1
12 A0612 B2AT Screw (M6-1x8) 1
13 A0613 s [ Presser Bar 1
14 A0614 BAT) R 2H A One Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
15 A0615 AT A One Side Cut Presser Foot 1
16 A0616 AT Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
17 A0617 WA R Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
18 A0618 MR AR EFT Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
19 A0619 AT Link Pin 4
20 A0620 WEAT Screw (3/32-56x3. 3) 4
21 A0621 MR At 1 50ty Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
22 A0622 MREHERIT A Top Cover Thread Hook 1
23 A0623 IRET Screw (9/64-40x6) 1
24 A0624 W1 ) T A iy Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever |1
25 A0625 MEA-FE 2R Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
26 A0626 WEET Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
27 A0627 JEER R ) Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
28 A0628 JEER: B () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
29 A0629 IRET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
30 A0630 Ui Lower Knife 1
31 A1218 NIRRT Lower Knife Clamp 1
32 A0632 HEAT Screw (1/8-44x3. 4) 1
33 A0633 S J )N e S Yielding Section Spring 1
34 A0634 IR SR Yielding Section 1
35 A0635 VI B4 Re Chip Guard Plate 1
36 A0636 JE s B () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
37 A0668 JE B E B () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
38 A0638 HEAT Screw (3/32-56x2. 6) 1
39 A0639 R EY A Spring Plate Holder 1
40 A1228 VITIBi3 v Chip Guard 1
41 20641 VIJIGi Jr Chip Guard Spring 1
42 A0642 WEAT Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
43 A0643 S CR) Presser Foot Guide (Right) 1
44 A0644 HEAT Screw (M5-0. 8x11.7) 1
45 B0747 SRS () Presser Foot Guide (Left) 1
46 A0646 HEET Screw (M5-0. 8x14. 1) 1
47 81427 IRET Screw (M4-0. 7x12) 1
48 A0506 WEET Screw (1/8-44x5.3) 1
50 A0650 IRET Screw (3/16-32x4) 2
51 A0651 B E R (OR) Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Large) 1
52 A0652 W2ET Screw (7/32-32x11.8) 1
53 A0653 A Stop Plunger Segment Pin 1
54 A0403 WRET Screw (M5-0. 8x5) 1
55 A0655 I E Stop Plunger Segment 1
56 A0656 R} Nut 1
57 A0657 T IR S 4 A Presser Foot Lifter Stop Plunger 1
58 A0658 AT (K) Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Long) 1
59 A0659 IRET Screw (9/64-40x6. 1) 2
60 A0660 TR EERAT (UF) Presser Foot Lifter Lever Link (Short) |1
61 A0661 R BERAT ) Presser Bar Lifter Lever (Small) 1
62 A0662 W2ET Screw (7/32-32x6) 1
63 A0663 JE R AT Presser Bar Lifter Lever 1
64 A0664 W2ET Screw (3/32-56x4. 3) 1

57

108




108

58



F5

AAMS

Ref.N |Parts.No &% Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0701 MR AT A Carrier/Hook Driving Rod (Left), C. Set |1
2 A0702 MR AR EFT Carrier Hook Driving Rod (Left) 1
3 A0703 R AT BR Rod Ball (Left) 2
4 A0704 BEET Screw (9/64-40x10) 2
5 A0705 IR RE Nut 1
6 A0706 WERE Nut 2
7 B0816 MREF AT E Carrier Hook Sleeve Lever 1
8 70235 JRAET Screw (9/64-40x10) 1
9 A0709 Keid 248 Needle Thread Take-up 1
10 A0710 AT Screw (M3.5-0. 6x6) 1
11 A0711 25T Screw (M3.5-0. 6x7. 8) 2
12 A0712 Koo 2 B2 [ 72 i Bracket 1
13 A0713 D) IR B A Knife Driving Lever 1
14 A0714 B Steady Washer 1
15 A0715 OISR ERT A CB) Knife Driving Connection (Right), C. Set|l
16 A0716 VI TIRBNEAT (F7) Knife Driving Connection (Right) 1
17 A0717 YIRS EFTER () Knife Driving Connection Ball (Right) 1
18 A0718 AT Screw (M3.5-0.6x14) 4
19 A07T19 2R Nut (Left-handed Screw) 1
20 A0720 NMEEER Looper Driving Connection Rod 1
21 A0721 [N Nut 1
22 A0722 V) TIIRSEAT AL () Knife Driving Connection (Left), C. Set |1
23 A0723 LD JIREN AT (K) Feed Drive Connection (Lower) 1
24 A0724 YT EEFT A Knife Driving Connection , C. Set 1
25 B0825 £y Bushing Ring 2
26 B07126 V)T E R Knife Holder Bracket 1
27 B0814 AR Knife Holder Bracket Arm 1
28 B07128 0FU[E| 0il Seal 2
29 B07129 WEAT Screw (M4-0. 7x14) 1
30 B0830 W AT il Carrier/Hook Driving Sleeve 1
31 A0731 074 Bl 0il Seal 1
32 A0732 EIpAEREE Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set 1
33 A0733 ) 7] s e Knife Holder Shank Support 1
34 A0734 YT e Knife Holder Spring 1
35 A0735 [ A Knife Holder Guide Collar 1
36 A0736 LT Screw (9/64-40x10. 4) 1
37 A0737 b 470 77 [ e ey Knife Holder Shank 1
38 A0143 AT Screw (9/64-40x7.3) 2
39 A0739 (=) Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
40 A0740 LR Knife Support 1
41 A0741 HEAT Screw (3/32-56x1.2) 1
42 A0742 7] Upper Knife 1
43 A0743 7)) JJ Knife Holder 1
44 A0744 IRET Screw (3/32-56x7) 2
45 A0745 2T Screw (1/4-40x6) 1
46 B0821 7l 7] [ 5 P A Thread Carrier and Hook Sleeve Bushing |1
47 B0823 07 | 0il Seal 1
48 A0863 O Washer 4
49 B07149 [SR7I WAL e LIE Knife Driving Shaft 1
50 A0838 IRET Screw (11/64-40x13) 1
51 B07151 #y Bushing Ring 1

108




108

60



FE

AR

Ref.N Parts. No KRR Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0801 T i Looper Driving Crank Pin 1
2 A0802 BEET Screw (9/64-40x16.5) 1
3 A0803 i) Roll Pin for Main Shaft 1
4 A0804 AR EAT A Looper Lever Driving Rod, C.Set 1
5 A0805 LR T BR Looper Lever Driving Rod Ball 1
6 A0718 JRAET Screw (M3, 5-0. 6x14) 6
7 A0807 LR AT Looper Lever Driving Rod 1
8 A0808 E20a3 Washer 1
9 A0719 WERE (SF) Nut (Left—handed Screw) 2
10 A0810 CANSEE]E] Retaining Ring 2
11 A0811 TR TR Looper Lever Driving Rod Pin 1
12 A0340 JRAT Screw (1/8-44x4.5) 1
13 A0813 e Collar 2
14 A0814 JRAT Screw (11/6440x5. 8) 4
15 A0815 AT 4 Looper Lever Shaft 1
16 A0862 070 &l 0-Ring 1
17 A0817 W24T Screw (7/32-32x15) 1
18 A0818 5 R R Looper Lever 1
19 A0819 B EER AT Looper Driving Connection Rod, C.Set 1
20 A0820 BEFEA (1) Looper Driving Connection (Upper) 1
21 A0863 £ 950 Washer 6
22 A07T17 BEFEFER () Looper Driving Connection Ball (Upper) 1
23 A0823 I RE Nut 1
24 A0720 LR ERAT Looper Driving Connection Rod 1
25 A0721 IR} Nut 1
26 A0826 BEEM (F) Looper Driving Connection (Lower) 1
27 A0827 BEEFFER (F) Looper Driving Connection Ball (Lower) 1
28 A0828 WERE Nut 1
29 A0829 FEFFEE X Steady Fork 1
30 AO711 BEET Screw (M3.5-0. 6x7.8) 1
31 A0831 Lol Looper Rocker Shaft 1
32 A0832 ekaRiiES Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve 1
33 A0833 o Washer 1
34 A0834 BEET Screw (9/64-40x10.9) 1
35 A0835 TEHER T AT Looper Rocker Shaft Sleeve Guide 1
36 70836 BEET Screw (M5-0. 8x8) 1
37 A0837 TEE Collar 1
38 70838 BEET Screw (11/64-40x13) 1
39 A0839 5l [ Looper Holder 1
40 A0840 BEET Screw (11/64-40x8. 2) 1
41 A0841 Oy Packing 1
42 A0842 W TRET Adjusting Screw (9/64-40x8.2) 1
43 A0821 Ly Looper 1
44 A0844 BEET Screw (9/64-40x4.9) 1
45 A0845 84 (i) Needle Guard(Front) 1
46 70846 BRET Screw (29/256-48x3. 2) 2
47 A0847 W2ET Screw (3/32-56X3) 1
48 A0848 BEFEA A () Looper Driving Connection(Upper), C.Set 1
49 A0849 EENHAE CF) Looper Driving Connection(Lower), C.Set 1
50 A0850 9 Spacer 1
61 108




LcezD

) |@IA:::_

O

|

I~

108

62



B

NS

Ref.N  |Parts.No AR Description & Nunber
1 A0901 LA O IEAT A Feed Lift Eccentric, C. Set 1
2 A0902 JEEMROEA () Feed Lift Connection (Upper) 1
3 A0903 ) Screw (11/64-40x16) 4
4 A0904 IR L IEATBR Feed Lift Eccentric Ball 1
5 A0905 ) Screw (11/64-40x4) 4
6 A0719 B2 R} Nut (Left-handed Screw) 2
7 A0907 SRR O REAT Feed Lift Eccentric Connecting Rod 2
8 A0721 R Nut 2
9 A0826 TR CIERT (F) Feed Lift Connection (Lower) 1
10 A0718 JRAET Screw (M3.5-0.6x14) 4
11 A0911 JERHm CERTER Feed Lift Connection Ball 1
12 A0829 EFFEE X Steady Fork 1
13 AO711 (4] Screw (M3.5-0. 6x7. 8) 1
14 B1014 gk 0il Wick 2
15 A0863 03 Washer 4
16 A0916 JE R O 3E A LA Feed Drive Eccentric, C. Set 1
17 A0917 JERM COERTBR Feed Drive Eccentric Ball 1
18 A0918 ERMROIER (F) Feed Lift Connection (Upper) 1
19 A0723 ERMRCIER (F) Feed Drive Connection (Lower) 1
20 A0920 RO IEFTER Feed Drive Connection Ball 1
21 A0921 W Steady Washer 1
22 A0922 E5ian Washer 1
23 A0828 W} Nut 1
24 B0924 il Pin 2
25 A0925 IR Feed Drive Shaft 1
26 A0926 by i) Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever 1
27 A0927 ERHE R Feed Drive Shaft Bushing 1
28 A0928 BRAET Screw (3/16-32x10.5) 1
29

30 A0930 Z B A AT A Looper Avoid Connecting Rod, C. Set 1
31 A0931 WEAET Screw (7/32-32x10) 2
32 A0932 FEAF Rl AR A Looper Avoid Connecting Rod Bushing 2
33 A0933 Bk Needle Bearing 2
34 A0934 E LA IEFT Looper Avoid Connecting Rod 1
35 A0935 LR B Looper Aviod Adjusting Nut 1
36 A0936 BRI CIEFF LA (1) Feed Lift Connection (Upper), C. Set 1
37 A0937 R COEFTF A CF) Feed Lift Connection (Lower), C. Set 1
38 A0938 BRI CIEFF A (1) Feed Drive Eccentric (Upper), C. Set 1
39 A0939 R COEFFHM: CF) Feed Drive Eccentric (Lower), C. Set 1

63

108




LC62D

125.4
123.4

e

64 108



F5

ATRHS

Ref. N |Parts. No £ Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0901 LA O IEAT A Feed Lift Eccentric, C. Set 1
2 A0902 ERMROIEF (F) Feed Lift Connection (Upper) 2
3 A0903 BT Screw (11/64-40x16) 4
4 A0904 JEA A Lo JEAT BR Feed Lift Eccentric Ball 1
5 A0905 IRET Screw (11/64-40x4) 4
6 A0719 W2 RE Nut (Left-handed Screw) 2
7 A0907 TR O IEBEAT Feed Lift Eccentric Connecting Rod 2
8 A0721 BERE Nut 2
9 A0826 JERMCIERT (F) Feed Lift Connection (Lower) 1
10 A0718 WEET Screw (M3.5-0.6x14) 4
11 A0911 JEA Lo AT BR Feed Lift Connection Ball 1
12 A0829 EFFE X Steady Fork 1
13 A0711 W2k Screw (1\43.5-0. 6x7. 8) 1
14 B1014 Lk 0il Wick 2
15 A0863 £ Washer 4
16 A0916 BB O IEAT AL Feed Drive Eccentric, C. Set 1
17 A0917 R CIEFTER Feed Drive Eccentric Ball 1
18 A0938 JE MR IEAF AR (1) Feed Drive Eccentric (Upper), C. Set 1
19 A0723 JERM IR (F) Feed Drive Connection (Lower) 1
20 A0920 ERMR O IEFTBR Feed Drive Connection Bail

21 A0921 Oy Steady Washer 1
22 A0922 E20a3 Washer 1
23 A0828 2R} Nut 1
24 B0924 i Pin 2
25 A0925 LA Feed Drive Shaft 1
26 B09126 &) AR Feed Drive/Looper Avoid Lever 1
27 B09127 LR E S Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing 1
28 002026 AT Screw (M4™0. 7x5) 1
29 A0939 B RO IR A () Feed Drive Eccentric (Lower), C. Set 1
30 A0930 AR AT LA Looper Avoid Connecting Rod, C. Set 1
31 A0931 W2ET Screw (7/32-32x10) 2
32 A0932 FEAF Rl & Looper Avoid Connecting Rod Bushing 2
33 A0933 K Needle Bearing 2
34 A0934 E BB Looper Avoid Connecting Rod 1
35 A0935 AL 2R Looper Avlod Adjusting Nut 1
36 A0936 ERMROIEFF AL (1) Feed Lift Connection (Upper), C. Set 1
37 A0937 JEAMCIEAT A (F) Feed Lift Connection (Lower), C. Set 1

65

108




LCB2D

108

66



e

AT

Ref.N [Parts.No AR Description ¥ &Number
1 A1001 BB A Feed Bar, C.Set 1
2 A1002 E AR A [ e Main Feed Bar 1
3 A1003 ZE BN R ] s Differential Feed Bar 1
4 A1004 R E A Feed Bar Plate 2
5 A1005 IRET Screw (11/6440x18. 3) 4
6 A1006 JRAET Screw (11/64-40x6. 4) 1
7 A1007 ZEN Differential Feed Dog 1
8 A1008 Eikh Main Feed Dog 1
9 A1009 25T Screw (11/64-40x8) 2
10 A1010 g H Jg) Needle Guard (Rear) 1
11 A1011 25T Screw (1/8-44x4.8) 1
12 A1012 SRR 0o B Feed Bar Eccentric Pin 1
13 A0508 25T Screw (11/64-40x5. 8) 1
14 A1014 0718 O-ring (P8) 1
15

16 A1016 IR B Feed Bar Slide Block 1
17 A1017 TR AR fA Feed Rocker Link Bushing 3
18 A1018 JRAT Screw (7/32-32x6. 5) 2
19 A1019 R i A7 Main Feed Bar Driving Link 1
20 A1020 I}l A Feed Rocker Link Pin 2
21 A1021 FIERL IR ST Differential Feed Bar Driving Link 1
22 A1022 WEAET Screw (7/32-32x5) 1
23 A1023 LR AT Feed Rocker 1
24 A1024 = B IR R T v B Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider 1
25 A1025 AT Screw (7/32-32x4, 6) 1
26 A1026 ZENE R T AT Differential Feed Adjusting Link 1
27 A1027 AT Screw (11/64-40x6. 6) 1
28 A1028 ZETE R T A AW Differential Feed Adjusting Lever 1
29 A1029 0% 8 O-ring (P9) 1
30 A1030 AR Feed Rocker Shaft 1
31 A0836 W2ET Screw (M5-0. 8x8) 2
32 A0927 ERHAT I ERE Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing 1
33 A1033 LR IEAT Feed Rocker Link 1
34 A1034 BEET Screw (7/32-32x10.5) 1
35 A1035 JE R R Feed Adjusting Nut 1
36 A1036 ZEFE R AR () Differential Feed Adjusting Lever (Middle) 1
37 A1037 0% 8 O-ring (P6) 1
38 A1038 ZEA R A Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket 1
39 A1039 ZE B T % B R A Differential Feed Adjusting Dial 1
40 A0214 BEET Screw (9/64-40x7.7) 4
41 A1041 B Spacer (Fiber) 1
42 A1042 WL Corrugated Washer 1
43 A1043 2= R A TR EAT Differential Feed Operating Lever 1
44 A1044 BEET Screw (M3-0. 5x2. 8) 2
45 A1045 2K} Nut 2
46 A1046 BEET Screw (1/8-44x4) 1
47 A0340 24T Screw(1/8-44x4. 5) 1

67

108




)
R /4
g
,,Hss. %\.hw. o g \
V) 0

@,
¢~ &
4

£ \V /4
S DHImE—A4
é\>

LC62DU

13

10

108

68

2}



FE

AR

Ref.N Parts. No R Description ¥ ENumber
1 A1001 BB A Feed Bar, C.Set 1
2 A1002 E AR A [ e Main Feed Bar 1
3 A1003 ZE BN R ] s Differential Feed Bar 1
4 A1004 R E A Feed Bar Plate 2
5 A1005 IRET Screw (11/64-40x18. 3) 4
6 A1006 JRAET Screw (11/64-40x6. 4) 1
7 A1007 ZEN Differential Feed Dog 1
8 A1008 Eikh Main Feed Dog 1
9 A1009 25T Screw (11/64-40x8) 2
10 A1010 g H Jg) Needle Guard (Rear) 1
11 A1011 25T Screw (1/8-44x4.8) 1
12 A1012 SRR 0o B Feed Bar Eccentric Pin 1
13 A0508 25T Screw (11/64-40x5. 8) 1
14 A1014 0718 O-ring (P8) 1
15 A0340 Screw (1/8-44x4. 5) 1
16 A1016 IR B Feed Bar Slide Block 1
17 A1017 TR AR fA Feed Rocker Link Bushing 3
18 A1018 JRAT Screw (7/32-32x6. 5) 2
19 A1019 R i A7 Main Feed Bar Driving Link 1
20 A1020 I}l A Feed Rocker Link Pin 3
21 A1021 FIERL IR ST Differential Feed Bar Driving Link 1
22 Al. 022 WEAET Screw (7/32-32x5) 2
23 B10123 LR AT Feed Rocker 1
24 A1024 ZEB IR A B Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider 1
25 A1025 AT Screw (7/32-32x4.6) 2
26 A1026 ZENE R T AT Differential Feed Adjusting Link 1
27 A1027 AT Screw (11/64-40x6. 6) 2
28 A1028 ZETE R T A AW Differential Feed Adjusting Lever 1
29 A1029 0% 8 O-ring (P9) 1
30 A1030 AR Feed Rocker Shaft 1
31 A0836 W2ET Screw (M570. 8x8) 2
32 A0927 ERHAT I ERE Feed Rocker Shaft Bushing 1
33 A1033 LR IEAT Feed Rocker Link 1
34 A1034 BEET Screw (7/32-32x10.5) 1
35 A1035 JE R R Feed Adjusting Nut 1
36 A1036 2 5h3% R A R () Differential Feed Adjusting Lever 1
37 A1037 0% 8 O-ring (P6) 2
38 A1038 ZEFNATT LI R Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket 2
39 A1039 ZE B T % B R A Differential Feed Adjusting Dial 2
40 A0214 BEET Screw (9/64-40x7.7) 5
41 A1041 B Spacer (Fiber) 2
42 A1042 WL Corrugated Washer 2
43 A1043 2= R A TR EAT Differential Feed Operating Lever 2
44 A1044 BEET Scrsw (M3-0. 5x2. 8) 4
45 A1045 2K} Nut 4
46 A1046 BEET Screw (1/8-44x4) 1
47 B10047 Tk kHk AR Main Feed Dog, C. Set 1
48 B10048 ZETE R T 2% B R S A Differential Feed Adjusting Dial, C. Set 1
49 B10049 JERL AT Feed Rocker 1
50 B10050 ZEFNATT LI R Differential Feed Adjusting Dial Gasket 1
51 B10051 2= R 4 A TR AT Differential Feed Adjusting Lever 1
52 B10052 ZETE R T % B R S A Differential Feed Adjusting Dial, C. Set 1
53 B10053 ZE BB RIS AT Differential Feed Bar Driving Link 1
54 01014 WEET Screw (M3-0.5x3) 1
55 B10055 ZE IR T AT Differential Feed Adjusting Link 1
56 B10056 2R R T AT Differentia! Feed Adjusting Lever 1
57 B10057 2= R i T Differential Feed Bar Driving Link Slider 1
58 A0151 BEET Screw (9/64-40x5. 6) 3

69

108




108

70



F5

AFHES

Ref. N |Parts. No L Description ¥ ENumber
1 A1101 Wik Crank Chamber 0il Gauge Unit 1
2 A1102 TR R 0il Height Indicator 1
3 B11103 e U5) 0il Receiver (Rear) 1
4 A1104 NHEE 0il Wick 1
5 A0103 IRET Screw (11/64-40x10) 1
6 B11106 A (5) Pump, C. Set 1
7 B11107 g 7 LA () Pump Housing Cover (Rear) Unit 1
8 A1108 AT Screw (9/64-40x9. 7) 6
9 A1109 WK Bl In—take Filter 1
10 A1110 AL (5) Pump, C. Set 1
11 Al111 B R Pump Housing 1
12 Al112 LR () Pump Gear Shaft (Short) 2
13 A1113 WAL (K) Pump Gear Shaft (Long) 1
14 Al114 TR ikt 0il Pump Gear 4
15 A1115 hERBh Pump Driven Gear 1
16 A0508 JRAET Screw (11/64-40x5. 8) 2
17 A0428 iR 0il Seal 1
18 B1218 BT 0il Wick 1
19 A1119 WRAET Screw (9/64-40x3) 2
20 A1120 WRAET Screw (11/64-40x10) 2
21 B11121 W 40 A (i) Pump Housing Cover (Front) Unit 1
22 A1122 WEAET Screw (M10-1.5x6.1) 1
23 A1123 57 B Thread Take—up 0il Defender Unit 1
24 A0143 WEAET Screw (9/64-40x7.3) 1
25 B11125 2 K} Nut 1
26 B11126 WEET Screw 1
27 B11127 H R (D 0il Receiver (Front) 1
28 A1142 RHES 0il Tube Support 2
29 A1129 BIRER Rubber Bushing 1
30 A1130 I P AR Ryl 0il Filter Screen Rubber Seal 1
31 A1131 3ok 1 v 0il Filter Screen 1
32 Al1132 TR 57y 0il Reservoir Gasket 1
33 A1133 T 0il Reservoir 1
34 A0646 WRET Screw (M5-0. 8x14) 6
35 B11035 0% & O-ring (P10) 1
36 A0129 WEAT Drain Hole Screw (3/8-24x8) 1
37 A1137 S Copper Tube 1
38 B11138 577 YR AR Thread Take—up 0il Defender Unit 1
39 A1139 o7 7l A B Thread Take—up 0il Defender Unit 1
40 B11140 PES) 0il Seal 1
41 02020 1 FL3E Seal Plug(04.9x4.3) 1

71

108




12

LC62D-12MR

21

108

72



FFs

AR

Ref. N Parts. No 2R Description ¥ ENumber
1 A1201 XU R A A Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
2 A1202 XY Double Side Cut Presser Foot 1
3 A0616 IRET Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
4 A0617 WRET IR BN Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
5 A0618 WA BR S E AT Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
6 A0619 EAFEY Link Pin 4
7 A0620 IRE] Screw (3/32-56x3. 4) 4
8 A0621 MR DR B AT Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
9 A0622 N 25 2 ) Top Cover Thread Hook 1
10 A0623 AT Screw (9/64-40x6. 4) 1
11 A0624 MR 2R FE AR IR B A AT Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever 1
12 A0625 N2k i 25 ) Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
13 A0626 AT Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
14 A0627 T BER: B (5 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
15 A0628 FEMER A () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
16 A0629 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
17 A0630 iyl Lower Knife 1
18 A1218 ANIDIE I Lower Knife Clamp 1
19 A0632 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
20 A0633 NN SRS Yielding Section Spring 1
21 A1221 7N S D e S Yielding Section 1
22 A1222 JE S Sk Presser Foot Tongue 1
23 A1223 WRET Screw (3/32-56x2. 8) 2
24 B12124 FEMFRER () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
25 B12125 JEBRER A Ch) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
26 A0638 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 6) 1
27 A0639 B ] E AR Spring Plate Holder 1
28 A1228 VIl Chip Guard 1
29 A0641 DI B s Chip Guard Spring 1
30 A0642 BRET Screw (1/8-44x3. 4) 1
31 A1231 BS54 28 GERLE) Lap Former 1
32 A1232 BEET Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
33 A1233 W2ET Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
34 A1234 B S A e H Lap Former Slide Block 1
35 A1235 BT ST AT e Lap Former Slide Block Spring 1
36 A1236 A S A A 53 () Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) 1
37 A1237 B S A2 S8 () Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) 1
38 A0218 BEET Screw (1/8-44x6.5) 8
39 A1239 FERER Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) 1
40 A0220 WEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 1) 1
41 A1241 Fik Main Feed Dog 1
42 A1242 EHAR Stitch Plate 1
43 A0506 IRET Screw (1/8-44x5. 3) 1
44 A0635 VI e Chip Guard Plate 1
45 A0664 25T Screw (3/32-56x4. 3) 1

73

108




108

74



Fa

ATEE

Ref.N Parts. No AR Description #H ENumber
1 B2534 HLEE Sewing Maching Supprting Block 1
2 A1302 BEET Screw (3/8-16x30) 2
3 B1303 Al R ) 5 Bearing Housing 1
4 A0404 & Ball Bearing 1
5 B1305 Yl 7R O Adapter 1
6 70836 JRAET Screw (M5-0. 8x8) 6
7 B1307 it ik Crankshaf 1
8 B2540 R LB Moter Support 1
9 A1309 HHLF45 Handwheel 1
10 B1310 e Es () Coupling (Middle) 1
11 B1311 Tk oy (J5) Coupling (Rear) 1
12 B1312 {7 R HLATL Servo Moter 1
13 B1313 W25 Screw (M6-1x16) 4
14 B1314 TN AR 2H A Sensor Plate, C. Set 1
15 A0646 2T Screw (M5-0. 8x14) 3
16 A0834 JRAET Screw (9/64-40x11) 3
17 B0508 ES) 0il Seal 1
18 B0507 0F[E| 0-Ring 2
19 B2567 HHHLER Motor Cover 1
20 C01011 WRAET Screw (M4-0. 7x10) 3
21 B2569 o Cover 1
22 B2530 WRAET Screw (M4-0. 7x8) 2
23 B2520 FhX Handwheel Support 1
24 B13124 B TF5 Electron Handwheel 1
25 B13125 IRET Screw (M3-0. 5x15) 2

75

108




14

108

76



Fe

NEMS

Ref. N Parts. No 2K Description ¥ ENumber
1 B2572 FR R HERT Presser Bar Lifter Lever 1
2 B1402 BEET Screw (M5-0. 8x10) 2
3 B2571 FH 4 4k ] 5 W Electromagnet Support Plate 1
4 B1313 BEET Screw (M6-1x16) 2
5 B1435 FERR Spring Washer 2
6 B2522 E0a3 Washer 2
7 B2570 P Electromagnet 1
8 A0646 AT Screw (M5-0. 8x14) 3
9 B2524 E2950 Washer 3
10 B1410 AT Screw (M5-0. 8x5) 1
11 B14211 B g Dust Cover 1
12 B1412 B Nut 1
13 B2519 YIBE Sk “Y”  Joint 1
77 108




21
14
<
:
25
po Nl
17
CHOOSE
29 A £y A
16 o Gp_e‘ofe
BIER R WN—OSESS®
PARTS BOOK INSTRUCTIONS c.’gag
I

78 108



s

AR

Ref.N Parts. No R Description ¥ ENumber
1 B1501 B A4 Attachment Box 1
2 B1502 W22 ) Screwdriver 1
3 B1503 HF- (5. 5mm—7mm) Wrench (5. 5mm—"7mm) 1
4 B1504 T (8mm—10mm) Wrench (8mm—10mm) 1
5 B1505 1222 7] Screwdriver 1
6 B1506 NS AT (L. 5mm ) Hexagonal Wrench (1, 5mm) 1
7 B1507 AN HIRT (2. 5mm ) Hexagonal Wrench (2.5mm) 1
8 B1508 AN AIRT (3mm ) Hexagonal Wrench (3mm) 5
9 B1509 AN AT (4mm ) Hexagonal Wrench (4mm) 1
10 B1510 BT Thread Tweezers 1
11 B1511 Lkt Threading Wire 1
12 A0542 Bkt Retainer 2
13 A0541 HE Needle 5
14 A0630 T Lower Knife 1
15 A0742 U1 R Upper Knife 1
16 B15316 el 2 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion 1
17 B1517 S 2 Folder 1
18 B1518 15T Screw (1/8-44x13) 1
19 17004 ol iz Supporting Board Rubber Cushion 4
20 B1520 bl Oiler 1
21 B1521 - Funnel 1
22 B1522 pliahiE Rl 0il 1
23 B1523 LT Parts List 1
24 B1524 L RE Instruction Manual 1
25 B1525 S A SR Folder, C. Set 1
26 B1526 il Drier 1
27 B1527 FEE Stable Cap 6
28 B15128 IRET Screw (M8-1.25x100) 4
29 B15129 950 Washer 8
30 B15130 FREI Spring Washer 4
31 B15131 IR} Nut 8
32 B2508 FATEM Parallel Rule 1
33 B2505 B E R Distance Rule 1
34 B2506 M Height Rule 1

79

108




j0] & @ @ o @ )] @ n & @ oyl

o = 'y = o y =
o et = —
- Ll [ ‘op e @
@ @ @ i @ @ é
L - ;

1
- e i) =
M e
@ @@ i P
'R
F T e - Ly

. E.:.-’._f.

@.
[

80 108



Ri?N gifﬁ L Description ¥ ENumber
1 20631018 i L b Thread guide 0
2 30113019 JuEsy S Thread guide 1
3 |20131019 el Rod cap 1
4 121131009 & Upper thread column 1
5 201516006 SR INIERE Thread guide hook nut 4
6 21131009 Ses (D Thread spool tray bracket 1
7 20131018 LRI Thread guide hook 6
8 20131021 FELRNBAT Screw 3
9 21131010 pe 3! Clamp plate 1
10 |201S16004 Bk Nut 4
11 [20131022 i) Screw 1
12 |201S16004 2Bk Nut 4
13 21131011 G463 Thread guide hook 2
14 120131020 FERIIRET Screw 4
15 21131012 S (K Thread spool tray bracket 1
16 20131007 S48k Thread guide bar 1
17 20631019 JURS s Thread guide 0
18 21131013 [#] 5E 2% Thread guide joint 1
19 504050 BZETM5 X 15 Screw 2
20 21131014 = Bushing 1
21 |N01030 BIRE Nut 2
22 21131015 L ENE Spool Cushion 5
23 20131006 i Spool pin 5
24 20131010 2R Spool tray cushing 5
25 21131016 2 Spool tray 5
26 21131017 e (K Thread spool tray bracket 1
27 201516004 W2 RE Nut 5
28 [20128018 plic] Washer 5
29 21131018 T Lower thread cloumn 1
30 [201S16005 E Bk Nut 1
31 |20128025 R Lower washer 2
32 21131019 ke () Thread spool tray bracket 1
33 20122049 [ 5 A Plate dog link washer 2
34 20631020 Lk Thread guide 1
35 2113102700 2R 20 A Thread stand component 1

81

108




17

82

108




FE

ATE

Ref. N Parts. No 2K Description ¥ ENumber
1 B17001 W AT 5 LA Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set 1
2 B17002 W AT 4 Suction Pipe Unit 1
3 B17003 O Washer 2
4 006043 BEET Screw (M5-0. 8x10) 2
5 B17005 B A Take Over, C. Set 1
6 B17006 HHR Hose Band 1
7 B17007 [22 Take Over 1
8 B17008 R Spiral Pipe 1
9 B17009 ARSI Waste Gather System, C. Set 1
10 B17010 Ve Waste Gather Cover 1
11 B17011 AL Waste Gather Bag 1
12 B17012 WEAT Wood Screw 4
13 B17013 EEL T 1R 4L A1 Solenoid Valve, C. Set 1
14 B17014 FEL G 1] 241 Solenoid Valve 1
15 B17015 W24T Wood Screw 2

83

108




18

01MS

34

33

[a3]
™~

108

84



e

AT

Ref.N  [Parts.No AR Description #&Number
1 A0559 (i Needle Clamp 1
2 A0635 VI e Chip Guard Plate 1
3 A0560 R Stitch Plate 1
4 A0561 B Sk Stitch Plate Tongue 1
5 A0506 ) Screw (1/8-44x5. 3) 1
6 A0664 JRAET Screw (3/32-56x4. 3) 1
7 A0666 AT I 2H A One Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
8 A0667 HYUER One Side Cut Presser Foot 1
9 A0616 25T Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
10 A0617 MR DR B B T Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
11 A0618 LA B B 3% T Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
12 A0619 A Link Pin 4
13 A0620 25T Screw (3/32-56x3. 3) 4
14 A0621 W IR B AR AT Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
15 A0622 MR 2R3 25 2 Top Cover Thread Hook 1
16 A0623 WRAT Screw (9/64-40x6) 1
17 A0624 LA 26 FE LR BR B A T Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever 1
18 A0669 WREF 2B B4 Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
19 A0626 AT Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
20 A0627 JEBER: B (F) Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
21 A0628 FEMER A () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
22 70629 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
23 A0630 iyl Lower Knife 1
24 A1218 IPIES T Lower Knife Clamp 1
25 A0632 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
26 A0633 NN SRS Yielding Section Spring 1
27 A0634 N Yielding Section 1
28 A0636 T RS B () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
29 A0668 JE R B (F) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
30 70638 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 6) 1
31 A0639 B ek Spring Plate Holder 1
32 A0640 VIl Chip Guard 1
33 A0641 DI By s Chip Guard Spring 1
34 A0642 WEET Screw (1/8-44x3. 4) 1

85

108




19

12MS

108

86



2ac

AFHES

Ref.N Parts. No AR Description K ENumber
1 A1257 SIS 2 A Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
2 A1256 XY JE B Double Side Cut Presser Foot 1
3 A0616 (24 Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
4 A0617 MR AL IR Eh R T Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
5 A0618 MR IR B AT Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
6 A0619 FEAFEY Link Pin 4
7 A0620 (=4 Screw (3/32-56x3, 4) 4
8 A0621 MR AL IR SRR AT Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
9 A0622 N2 3 25 7 Top Cover Thread Hook 1
10 A0623 BEET Screw (9/64-40x6. 4) 1
11 A0624 N 2R FE SR IR S A AT Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever 1
12 A0669 N2k i 25 ) Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
13 A0626 (24 Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
14 A0627 T BER: B (5 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
15 A0628 FEMER A () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
16 A0629 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
17 A0630 iyl Lower Knife 1
18 A1218 ANIDIE I Lower Knife Clamp 1
19 A0632 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
20 A0633 NN SRS Yielding Section Spring 1
21 A1221 N Yielding Section 1
22 A1222 JE S Sk Presser Foot Tongue 1
23 A1223 WRET Screw (3/32-56x2. 8) 2
24 B12124 FEMFRER () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
25 B12125 JEBRER A Ch) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
26 A0638 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 6) 1
27 A0639 SR I Spring Plate Holder 1
28 A1228 VIl Chip Guard 1
29 A0641 DI B s Chip Guard Spring 1
30 A0642 BRET Screw (1/8-44x3. 4) 1
31 A1231 BS54 28 GERLE) Lap Former 1
32 A1232 BEET Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
33 A1233 W2ET Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
34 A1234 B S A e H Lap Former Slide Block 1
35 A1235 BT ST AT e Lap Former Slide Block Spring 1
36 A1236 A S A A 53 () Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) 1
37 A1237 A A 58 () Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) 1
38 A0635 VI e Chip Guard Plate 1
39 A0506 W24 Screw (1/8-44x5.3) 1
40 A0559 [ Needle Clamp 1
41 A1241 Eik Main Feed Dog 1
42 A1255 EHAR Stitch Plate 1
43 A0561 EHBR Sk Stitch Plate Tongue 1
44 A0220 WA Screw (3/32-56x2. 1) 1
45 A0664 WE2ET Screw (3/32-56x4. 3) 1
46 A0218 EET Screw (1/8-44x6.5) 8
47 A1239 FEFER Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) 1

87

108




20

12HS

108

88



R

AREE

Ref. N Parts. No 2R Description #H ENumber
1 B6012H SIS 2 A Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
2 B1902 XY JE B Double Side Cut Presser Foot 1
3 A0616 AT Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
4 A0617 MR AL IR Eh R T Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
5 A0618 MR IR B AT Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
6 A0619 FEAFEY Link Pin 4
7 A0620 2T Screw (3/32-56x3. 4) 4
8 A0621 MR AL IR SRR AT Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
9 A0622 N2 3 25 7 Top Cover Thread Hook 1
10 A0623 BEET Screw (9/64-40x6, 4) 1
11 A0624 N 2R FE SR IR S A AT Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever 1
12 A0669 N2k i 25 ) Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
13 A0626 AT Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
14 A0627 T BER: B (5 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
15 A0628 FEMER A () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
16 A0629 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
17 B1917 iyl Lower Knife 1
18 A1218 ANIDIE I Lower Knife Ciamp 1
19 A0632 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
20 A0633 N Yielding Section Spring 1
21 A1221 N Yielding Section 1
22 B1922 JE S Sk Presser Foot Tongue 1
23 A1223 IRET Screw (3/32-56x2.8) 2
24 B1924 JE IR B () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
25 B1925 JEREER B (f) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
26 A0638 JRAET Screw (3/32-56x2. 6) 1
27 A0639 S [ Spring Plate Holder 1
28 A0635 VI e Chip Guard Plate 1
29 A0664 25T Screw (3/32-56x43) 1
30 A1228 Vifalid i Chip Guard 1
31 A0641 DI B s Chip Guard Spring 1
32 A0642 AT Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
33 A0506 25T Screw (1/8-44x5.3) 1
34 A0559 Ely Needle Clamp 1
35 A1255 iR Stitch Plate 1
36 A0561 BT Sk Stitch Plate Tongue 1
37 A1241 Tk Main Feed Dog 1
38 A0218 JRAT Screw (1/8-44x6.5) 8
39 A1239 TE R Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) 1
40 A0220 JRAET Screw (3/32-56x2. 1) 1
41 B1933 A S 2 (ERD Lap Former 1
42 A1232 WRAET Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
43 A1233 WEAET Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
44 A1234 BT S A as e Lap Former Slide Block 1
45 A1235 TS AT 2 T P 5 1y Lap Former Slide Block Spring 1
46 A1236 54 A T 5L (F0) Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) 1
47 A1237 B SRS () Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) 1

89

108




21

12HS

108

90



FFa

ATHS

Ref. N Parts. No L Description ¥ ENumber
1 B2101 &5 TR Knife Holder Guide Collar, C. Set 1
2 A0733 AP E Knife Holder Shank Support 1
3 A0734 D)) [ e s R Knife Holder Spring 1
4 A0735 ) ) 30 [ 2 e Knife Holder Guide Collar 1
5 A0736 ) Screw (9/64-40x10. 4) 1
6 B2106 Y11 E PEAR Knife Holder Shank 1
7 A0739 ) Screw (3/32-56x3.8) 1
8 B2108 IS E Knife Support 1
9 B2109 AsIpl) Upper Knife 1
10 B2110 YT e R Knife Holder 1
11 B2111 25T Screw (3/32-56x7) 2
12 A0745 JRAT Screw (1/4-40x6) 1
91 108




22

01HR

28

26

108

92



BY

AFRHES

Ref.N Parts. No AR Description ¥ ENumber
1 B2205 R A One Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
2 B2202 AR One Side Cut Presser Foot 1
3 A0616 BT Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
4 A0617 WRET IR BN Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
5 A0618 WA BR S E AT Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
6 A0619 EAFEY Link Pin 4
7 A0620 ) Screw (3/32-56x3. 3) 4
8 A0621 TR SR B AR AT Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
9 A0622 N 25 2 ) Top Cover Thread Hook 1
10 A0623 AT Screw (9/64-40x6) 1
11 A0624 MR 2R FE AR IR B A AT Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever 1
12 A0625 MREF 2B RS Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
13 A0626 AT Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
14 A0627 T BER: B (5 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
15 A0628 FEMER A () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
16 A0629 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
17 A0630 iyl Lower Knife 1
18 A1218 ANIDIE I Lower Knife Clamp 1
19 A0632 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
20 A0633 NN SRS Yielding Section Spring 1
21 A0634 N Yielding Section 1
22 A0636 T RS B () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
23 A0668 JE R B (F) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
24 A0638 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2, 6) 1
25 A0639 B ek Spring Plate Holder 1
26 A0640 VIl Chip Guard 1
27 A0641 DI By s Chip Guard Spring 1
28 A0642 BEET Screw (1/8-44x3. 4) 1
29 A0506 WEET Screw (1/8-44x5.3) 1
30 A0559 [ Needle Clamp 1
31 A0560 R Stitch Plate 1
32 A0561 B Sk Stitch Plate Tongue 1
33 B2305 ) R A A One Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
34 B2234 BT R One Side Cut Presser Foot 1
35 A0669 N 2R T 28 Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
36 A0668 FE I (A7) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1

93

108




23

108

94



Fs

ATHE

Ref. N Parts. No 2K Description ¥ ENumber
1 B2536 FR R HERT Presser Bar Lifter Lever 1
2 B1402 BEET Screw (M5-0. 8x10) 5
3 B2537 Bt Cylinder Support Plate 1
4 B23104 s Cylinder 1
5 B23105 IR EE Nut 1
6 B23106 sk Air Tube Joint 2
7 B1420 YRBEk “Y” Joint 1
8 B1410 AT Screw (M5-0. 8x5) 1
9 B2522 E2950 Washer 2
10 B2566 AT Screw (M6-1x20) 2
11 B23113 G Solenoid Valve 1
12 B17015 WEAT Wood Screw 2
13 B23015 PU% Air Tube (4x6x250mm) 1
14 B23016 W L e A Filter Regulator 1
15 B23017 W24T Wood Screw 2
16 B23018 PU%F Air Tube (4x6x900mm) 2

95

108




96 108



Fs

ARAEE

Ref. N Parts. No K Description ¥ ENumber
1 B17001 W AT 5 LA Suction Pipe Unit, C. Set 1
2 B17002 W AT 4 Suction Pipe Unit 1
3 B17003 O Washer 2
4 006043 BEET Screw (I\/15-0.8x10) 2
5 B17005 B A Take Over, C. Set 1
6 B17006 HHR Hose Band 1
7 B17007 [22 Take Over 1
8 B17008 TR Spiral Pipe 1
9 B17009 ARSI Waste Gather System, C. Set 1
10 B17010 Ve Waste Gather Cover 1
11 B17011 AL Waste Gather Bag 1
12 B17012 WEAT Wood Screw 4
13 B17013 EEL T 1R 4L A1 Solenoid Valve, C. Set 1
14 B17014 P ] Solenoid Valve 1
15 B17015 W24T Wood Screw 2
16 B23016 W o P A Filter Regulator [
17 B23017 W2ET Wood Screw 2
18 B24016 1 I 3k A A A Filter Regulator, C. Set 1
19 B23015 PU% Air Tube (4x6x250mm) 1
20 B23018 PUR Air Tube (4x6x900mm) 2

97

108




98 108



2o

ATHES

Ref.N  [Parts.No AR Description ¥ &ENumber
1 B25001 XU R A A Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
2 B25002 ) Double Side Cut Presser Foot 1
3 A0616 IRET Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
4 A0617 WRET IR BN Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
5 A0618 WA BR S E AT Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
6 A0619 EAFEY Link Pin 4
7 A0620 IRE] Screw (3/32-56x3. 3) 4
8 A0621 TR SR B AR AT Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
9 A0622 N 25 2 ) Top Cover Thread Hook 1
10 A0623 AT Screw (9/64-40x6) 1
11 A0624 MR 2R FE AR IR B A AT Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever 1
12 A0625 MREF 2B RS Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
13 A0626 AT Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
14 A0627 T BER: B (5 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
15 A0628 FEMER A () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
16 A0629 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
17 B1917 iyl Lower Knife 1
18 A1218 IIES Lower Knife Clamp 1
19 A0632 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
20 A0633 NN SRS Yielding Section Spring 1
21 A1221 N Yielding Section 1
22 A1222 JE S Sk Presser Foot Tongue 1
23 A1223 WRET Screw (3/32-56x2. 8) 1
24 A1259 Fi RIS B () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
25 A1225 JERFRER A (4) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
26 A0638 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 6) 1
27 A0639 P [ ek Spring Plate Holder 1
28 A0635 VIl F i Chip Guard Plate 1
29 A0664 W2ET Screw (3/32-56x4. 3) 1
30 A1228 VIfbiy Chip Guard 1
31 A0641 DI By s Chip Guard Spring 1
32 A0642 BEET Screw (1/8-44x3. 4) 1
33 A0506 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x5.3) 1
34 B25034 [i] 58 R Guide 1
35 B25035 JeAi Fr Tension Dist 2
36 B25036 BEA: Screw Stud 2
37 €03005 2Rk S ] e R Thread Tension Spring Retainer 2
38 03003 WLEF £ ok Sy Tension Spring (Needle) 2
39 €03002 Tk B Tension Spring Bushing 2
40 03001 25K g R R R R Thread Tension Spring Cap 2
41 B25041 A A Tape Guide 1
42 B25042 A Tape Guide 1
43 02044 24T Screw (M4-0. 7x5) 5
44 B25044 JeAn by A Tension Dist Assembly 1
45 B25045 A6 Tape Guide 1
46 B25046 FEL Y Tape Reel Support 1
47 B25047 W2ET Screw (9/64-40x12) 2
48 B25048 %0 Washer 2
49 B25049 SR Tape Reel Shaft 1
50 B25050 ) Nut 1
51 B25051 SR Tape Base 2
52 B25052 i3S Spring 1
53 B25053 R Collar 1
54 16005 HEET Screw 1
55 B25055 HIRH A Tape Base, C. Set 1

108




26

108

100



FE

AR

ReEN  |Parts. No 2R Description #ENumber
1 A1255 AR Stitch Plate 1
2 A1241 Fik Main Feed Dog 1
3 A1231 S A A R Lap Former 1
4 A1232 W2AT Screw (3/32-56x3.8) 1
5 A1233 WA Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
6 A1234 A5 A A R Lap Former Slide Block 1
7 A1235 T A7 A s Ay Lap Former Slide Block Spring 1
8 A1223 WRAT Screw (3/32-56x2.8) 1
9 A1236 A # S8 () Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) 1
10 A1237 RIS ER S Ch) Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) 1
11 A0218 WA Screw (1/8-44x6. 5) 1
12 A1239 FEFR Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) 1
13 A0219 Bk (1) Dust Defender (Upper) 1
14 A0220 W2AT Screw (3/32-56x2.1) 1

101

108




102 108



2o

ATHES

Ref.N  [Parts.No AR Description ¥ &ENumber
1 B27001 XU R A A Double Side Cut Presser Foot, C. Set 1
2 B27002 ) Double Side Cut Presser Foot 1
3 A0616 IRET Screw (11/64-40x6. 5) 1
4 A0617 WRET IR BN Carrier/Hook Driving Segment 1
5 A0618 WA BR S E AT Carrier/Hook Driving Lever Link 2
6 A0619 EAFEY Link Pin 4
7 A0620 IRE] Screw (3/32-56x3. 3) 4
8 A0621 TR SR B AR AT Thread Hook Driving Lever 1
9 A0622 N 25 2 ) Top Cover Thread Hook 1
10 A0623 AT Screw (9/64-40x6) 1
11 A0624 MR 2R FE AR IR B A AT Top Cover Thread Carrier Driving Lever 1
12 A0625 MREF 2B RS Top Cover Thread Carrier 1
13 A0626 AT Screw (1/8-44x5) 1
14 A0627 T BER: B (5 Presser Foot Attach Piece (Right) 1
15 A0628 FEMER A () Presser Foot Attach Piece (Left) 1
16 A0629 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 5) 4
17 B1917 iyl Lower Knife 1
18 A1218 IIES Lower Knife Clamp 1
19 A0632 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x3.4) 1
20 A0633 NN SRS Yielding Section Spring 1
21 A1221 N Yielding Section 1
22 A1222 JE S Sk Presser Foot Tongue 1
23 A1223 WRET Screw (3/32-56x2. 8) 1
24 A1259 Fi RIS B () Presser Foot Spring Plate (Left) 1
25 A1225 JERFRER A (4) Presser Foot Spring Plate (Right) 1
26 A0638 BEET Screw (3/32-56x2. 6) 1
27 A0639 P [ ek Spring Plate Holder 1
28 A0635 VIl F i Chip Guard Plate 1
29 A0664 W2ET Screw (3/32-56x4. 3) 1
30 A1228 VIfbiy Chip Guard 1
31 A0641 DI By s Chip Guard Spring 1
32 A0642 BEET Screw (1/8-44x3. 4) 1
33 A0506 W2ET Screw (1/8-44x5.3) 1
34 B25034 [i] 58 R Guide 1
35 B25035 JeAi Fr Tension Dist 2
36 B25036 BEAF Screw Stud 2
37 €03005 2Rk S ] e R Thread Tension Spring Retainer 2
38 03003 WLEF £ ok Sy Tension Spring (Needle) 2
39 €03002 Tk B Tension Spring Bushing 2
40 03001 25K g R R R R Thread Tension Spring Cap 2
41 B25041 JEAT Tape Guide 1
42 B25042 A Tape Guide 1
43 02044 24T Screw (M4-0. 7x5) 5
44 B25044 JeAn by A Tension Dist Assembly 1
45 B25045 A6 Tape Guide 1
46 B25046 FEL Y Tape Reel Support 1
47 B25047 W2ET Screw (9/64-40x12) 2
48 B25048 %0 Washer 2
49 B25049 SR Tape Reel Shaft 1
50 B25050 ) Nut 1
51 B25051 SR Tape Base 2
52 B25052 i3S Spring 1
53 B25053 R Collar 1
54 16005 HEET Screw 1
55 B25055 HIRH A Tape Base, C. Set 1

108




28

108

104



Fs

ATHE

Ref. N Parts. No 2K Description ¥ ENumber
1 A0559 (i Needle Clamp 1
2 A1255 R Stitch Plate 1
3 A0561 FHRRE Sk Stitch Plate Tongue 1
4 A1241 Eikh Main Feed Dog 1
5 A1231 547 gy GRELA) Lap Former 1
6 A1232 JRAET Screw (3/32-56x3. 8) 1
7 A1233 125 Screw (3/32-56x3.8) 1
8 A1234 HI AR A Lap Former Slide Block 1
9 A1235 B SAT A T R Ay Lap Former Slide Block Spring 1
10 A1223 AT Screw (3/32-56x2. 8) 1
11 A1236 A S A4 3 () Lap Former Guide Plate (Left) 1
12 A1237 HI A w38 Ch) Lap Former Guide Plate (Right) 1
13 A0218 2T Screw (1/8-44x6.5) 1
14 A1239 TE&HER Sewing Cylinder Cover (Upper) 1
15 A0219 B i () Dust Defender (Upper)- 1
16 A0220 JRAET Screw (3/32-56x2. 1) 1

105

108




ERN G EACLASS LIST

Lla~ Parts %
Lodens
Pyesder ¥ oot Sevey Ivessar F ool e Mrew Caddi e MreOe (o
Fopsaer Foot C St -
PAabe (Fogte) (Red) ¥ rord
= vl 1% 1) P8 PHR)

e AR ALY

At .

AVIOL L Arirl] oI " N

ANTST . . . .

[ Rl ] B34 WS . -

Pl 1 . . .

00 AL ] - -

) . . -

Main Parts
Models
Top Cover Thread Carrier Top Cover Thread Hook Cloth Guide Plate Stitch Plate Tongue Differential Feed Main Feed Dog
Dog
RSt IREtERT R SR HAREL Zahhik EEs
01MR A0B25 ADB22 AD545 A1007 A1008
DIMS A0BB9 " AD561 " "
12MR ADG25 " A1222 AD545 " A1241
12IVIS AQBEY " " AD561 " "
12HR ADB25 " B1922 ADS45 " "
12HS ADGEY " AD561 " "
01HR A0B25 " AD545 " A1008
01HS ADBE9 " ADSE1 " "
106 108




29

=

=

&

Stitch Plate Lap Former Needle Clamp Yielding Section Upper Knife Lower Knife Lower Knife
Clamp
R i HE ERPRED E I TAk T-TER
A0544 AD540 A0B34 AOT42 A0630 A1218
A0560 AD559 “« “ “ “
A1242 A1231 AD540 A1221 “ “ “
A1255 “ ADS59 “ “ IT “
A1242 B1933 AD540 “ B2109 B1917 “
A1255 “ AD559 “ “ “
A1242 AD540 A0B34 A0742 A0B30 “
A1255 AD559 “ “ “ “
107 108




TS 5eaE 44
S EEHEIEIEMIT

Leading in global sales

400-8876-858
www . chinajack.com

JACK SEWING MACHINE CO..LTD

20N R EdtianNowember, 2019

At A BiR A E] JACK SEWING MACHINE COLTD.
chiER T ST E =R il R R 1008 NOVOOE , DONGHAI AVENLUE EAST, IIADRANG DISTRICT,TAIZHOU CTY , ZHERANG
HiE : 00B6-576-88177760 BATFF7AS TEL © DOBS-57E-381T77 742 EANTTST  E-mail | saks@chinajack cam

Sandard oode of the products:QuTK 007-2017

M : 0086-576-88177758 :
W il e ot infanmed I he fiie has bean reviedPesse sef sampla as standand

B - Q/TK 207-2007
EEREN | BESiTWE, LEDEME



	空白页面



